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Co L 28th Inf.
lst Division BATES, John R.- Pvt 3173951

Signed + H., Dacus

1st Lieut. 28th Inf.
Commanding Co L.
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WD OF DISINURWI A0 SURULTAL

Remains of ¢
2B BATES John H. WLETR 3173951,
AN: Ukn CoRALRAMTEON Ukn
DIfLF L5 ® AND REBURIAL MADE BY GPCUP; UiTIEe Y
PISTTELEI: {Dé.;te) ; FROM - (E}iva caplete location}
7th June 1919, Grave ISOLATED.
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35 e, $ 301.4 N280.9
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Burial good, In Uniform Badly decomposed;
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Was one identification tag found upon the body ? Yes

That other means of mentiﬁcation were found on the body ? ~ MNome.
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Pennsylvania
GOLD STAR MOTHERS PILGRIMAGE
' SuS.AMERICA, JULY 30,1930

Cambria Co u.nt}_f

Name & lirseHarriet Bates (0=3)

Addresss 901 Johnson Ave,,Portage,Pae

Route:” Penr_lsylvania R.Res to New York
I.v,P’or‘tage‘ Train No.682 7el0 A.M,,July 28
Ar.Altoona 8e¢10 AM.,July 28
I-'v‘.Al'tOOIIa. Train Yo ;26 10.19 AJM. ’me 28
Aro.New York (PennaeStation) 5415 P.M.,July 28

Accaommodatio ‘\lCoach Service Portage to Altoonz
Parlor Car Seat Altoona to New York

) £

Elapsed Times 10 hours 5 minutes J :
/ &

\\\\

Y




American Graves Registration Service in Europe

20 Rue Molitor, Paris.

-

August 14, 1930,

Bablegrem.

LCD~ HENRY BATES

NINE HUNDRED ONE JOHNSON AVENUE
PORTAGE PENNSYLVANIA

MRS HARRIET BATES PASSED AWAY QUIETLY AT VERDUN FRANCE FIVE MINUTES

APTER SIX EVENING quyRspay AUGUST FOURTEENTH STOP YOU WILL BB

_ IMMEDIATELY ADVISED UPON COMPLETION OF ARRANGEMENTS FOR RETURN OF

REMAINS 70 UNITED STATES STOP IN EVENT YOU DESIRE ™) COMMUNICATE
ANY SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS ADDRESS CABLE 70 PILGRI iGZ PARIS

BLLIS

0fficial Business:

RBRichard T. Ellis,
Colonel, U, 8. Lm
Officer in Charge.

?

VIA COMMERCIAL CABLE CO.

59 VWords.
Charge to American Graves Registration Service.

Copies to:
Telegraph Off (20

Off.Mi1. Att, (8}
Fin.Br.AGRS (1)
AGRS Rec {2)
GSM Off, (2)
Chief AGRS (1)

B
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Arrived 5315 P. M., July 28th met by Capt Morrill Ross and escorted
to Penna, Hotel where she occupied room with Mrs. Margaret Hawksworth.

Occupied cebin #36 with lirs. Rebecca H. White and Mrs. Elizabeth Sage.
Two pieces of baggage.

DIED August 14, 1930.
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Name.......

Paris Hotel ...

Home address.....

Party

v

_ BATES, lirs, Harriet

HOTEL AMBASSADOR

90I_Johnson Ave., Portage, Cambria Go., Pennsylvania.. ...

0 CGHOUD ittt . Unit . #% AMERICA

Date of arrival

Relationship...oco.
Name of deceased ...

Rank oo

Cemetery

Aug 8, 1930 Date of departure... ## '"HARDING" Aug 19, 1930

liother , age 69.. . .. . . ) kbl g i TR
BATES , John H,

Pv Organization

Meuse=Argonne



REMARKS G i

Mrs, H, Bates, age 69 years, Cerebral Hemorrhege (apoplexy) Verdun, Prognosis for
recovery is poor. Hotify W.D. & nearest relative,

Mrs, Bates died at Verdum, Cerebral hemorrhage, 6,05 p.m, August I4th I930,

The remains of lirs, Bates were brought back to Paris on August 16th .

Casket arrived at Cherbourg on .ug, 19th, The transfer from the train to the
#7 President Harding was made on Aug,I9th, Major ¥,B. Carlock, Inf., Liaison
Officer with Par.y "N" sailing on the g§ HARDING on Aug,I9th was detailed to
accompany the remains to Yortage, Pa, He was instructed to take charge of the
personel effects and clothing of lMrs, Bates and to deliver them to her family,
(See file "Report of the death of Mrs. Bates)






RPB—7-1-30—8M
X WAR DEPARTMENT
“PILGRIMAGE, WAR MOTHERS AND WIDOWS”
ROOM 901
225 WEST 34TH ST., NEW YORK, N. Y.
O % j Party 0
..D/')" TES, ﬂ‘ﬂ ,7{ i /l//) s 2762
e Nummber 8 8 e s
REQUEST FOR PULLMAN RESERVATION
........... MRS MIET B e A ral ot of through Pullman.
Name of Traveler
.......... PORTAGE, CAMBRIA GOUNTY ~  New York, to .. DUBTAGE, PAs
Home Address
SRS R A s N R R e 29N Sugan)
PORTAGE, PA,
NS BT Lo I o i AR i T A o b P it
Destination
: PENN. TO DEST.
A s o St O e e o i et e AR R W S R 4 AN MO S Y B b T
TRESER NVOURE. L audney Myw MR oo G
SEPT. 25; 1930 Date of Departure
Road ’ Tr. No.' * Date | Time | LoWer Car U. S. G. Order No. Actual
ja or Seat Cost
LV FPENN. STA. PRR. | - b/"'" "’S: 3¢ __;i""é a 3
"#ARCLRE’, 5_:)4r\1 I “f P 1 Ag_f,‘;{t) ? ,5‘_3.-
LV “ 5 é‘ ’1 G [ o .!J}-(;‘;#)
AR PorTA b A
LV |
AR |
LV l
AR | |
Lv | |
AR | il
LV o l
AR } I
MMEIEATL 2 i s esiete
Remarks: i . bt o e
v jx’ J J l ! “ - 2/' 1 /Q ¢
"'J .,.“"e'{‘ /t" Ld \\, A f ﬂ_ = al A =

..............................................................................................

..............................................................................................

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



| RPB—7-1-30—8M

WAR DEPARTMENT
“PILGRIMAGE, WAR MOTHERS AND WIDOWS”

ROOM 901
225 WEST 34TH ST., NEW YORK, N. Y.

REQUEST FOR PULLMAN RESERVATION

ot 8 M MR Del HARRIET BATES . . ..... Actual cost of through Pullman.
_ Name of Traveler
PORTAGE’ ,CAMBRIA COUNTY, . . New York, to ..... PORTAGE, PA, .. ... .....
L¥ Home Address
A EERNSYUVANIAs . %0 (0300 Sdke, 1) SR v R A, T o
New York, to ... BORTAGE . SPASL. BEIRE . 0Nyt
Destination

PENN., TO DEST.

..............................................................................................

TICKET EXPIRES:

SEPT. 25, 1930 Date of Departure
Road | Tr. No. ‘ Date| Time, | TOWer ’ Car U. S. G. Order No. P
Lv ?Q'W u.m- o 27 Igt 2 ? Q_‘B'n*?“ i | |
AR @ C:“\TMV ~ ‘ | ’
LV. O |
AR il
[ vtt i ¥ ]
xR )62 8 SN a4Qqg
0 8. % § -
| I(7J-,/a23936’ 377 W
|

.........................................................................................
........................................................................................

....................................................
..........................................




Ce

NAMEBATHS, MiS. HARRIET
S.S. ROOSEVELT

/3 75@®

Ve k62

2762 |

AUG 80 1930
HOMEPORTAGE, CAMBRIA COUNTY, PA.

ReRs /’/ B /g/(‘-—a‘?"

STATION
TRAIN #
CAR #

BERTH OR SEAT

TIME
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File 201 - Bates, Mrs. Henry September 17th, 1930.

Mr. Henry Bates,
901 Johnson Avenue,
Portage, Penna.

Dear Sir:

_Thore has been shipped to you this date by express
-prepaid; one box c‘uﬁiﬂg enlarged photograph of the grave

of the late Private John H. Bates, the property of the late

4 Mrs, Henry Bates, mother of the deceased soldier.

i ¥
\_\ ___h“_:._ T-hifﬁ;/;as forwarded from the Paris O0ffice of the

War Mothers and Widows Pilgrimage, with the request that it be
shipped to your address.

: Very truly yours,

GEORGE F. R. TAYL(R,
lst Lieut- Q-M.C. (DOI:)




_—— B T

Deae N TSURESS A(;EN(," -"-T:‘E*.’H‘“&.‘.’Z%&""?%
NO-NEGOTBLE S| 88-7 2;7/PR EPA [D

-

(Printed in U.5.A.)

FHUM NEw YO‘RK' N‘l Yl
A (5062)

"
A e

b ;s =
N'ew York) ‘N'n YI Date 1!6_. Dafﬂ
: ) -4+ ‘NExprens Chargps] | No. Ploces
Received from___. - : o 2
‘ YA ) <7 i 4 :
Address ,/) J 3 <)} :‘r‘ A QL5 2 Value Charges ¢ 0.D Declaréd Value| Value Chargs
Subject. tu;g.!m Classifications and Tariffs in Effect on Date of muf}'j""-‘ SV g i
F ue e e o o
J r ) ot g AL ” - Return |,
Article_ - LA L Weight ) 05 —___ Charges
N 4 - E "" £ E ] (V. s
5 S A Aty X P - Roturn
Consigned to___-~ | [ Kl : Charges NOTE
A7 ; CEtdan . ’f : Z. . The Company will not pay
: Number Streat m CTity State over $50, in case of loss, or
y \ i” 50 cents per pound, actual
:’yﬂgf’_ ::er:'?o t:ll,e:lmd Nyttt o ) § s Dollars weight, for any shipment i
= Which the Company sgrees to carry upon toe terms and conditions yrinted on the back hereof, excess of 100 pounds, unless
/ 9 WL FR0istigper Seroes, 59 8 cvifenss farvol, accogl AMEERINLL)s i ‘ a greater value is declared
k_;;,//, ot e = Y : and charges for such greateg
AT i STt N \ S value paid,
pGzs For the Shipper For the Company



! (Fasten
~rLICATE

o COMBINED ENTRY, MANIFEST -AND-RECEIPT

o be used on trains, roads, bridges, ferries, docks, etc., when value is less tha id for
578 collection of duties on crew baggage. Private invoice, if any, to be attar.hns.

Sept, 1126

Tluited States ustoms Seruice
District No. -4-&2__ Portof .. £ £

............ ek £ 19
Goods imported by b ;

Address ;
in the® i ——__from et

Lo o WA SOl g .19
MRS AND DESCRIPTION OF GOODS DOLLARS | RATE | puryor
NUMBERS OLLAR FINE

QUANTITY

NO 17222 06 appeaiser or sxamines will nate bis acton sbore,

CASHIER'S STAMP

Total, | $

I declare that the above statement is a Just, true
Diclared to 5cfore e and complete account of all articles and their valuoa,
] B brought into the United States by me or the person
on ’__' _______________ '_' 19 named above on: the vessel or conveyance and on the
Tl date stated above, and that I paid the above amount
or received the merchandise free of duty.

of Customa.

) 4 Importer.
I1 payment {s made in customhouse deliver originaland duplicate to importer to be presented to cashier with
payment. Duplicate will be stamped or marked paid and returned as receipt.

i in b
Triplicate o remain ,_210015‘



] -

AR L
e
HE.AD'QURRTERS iN EUROPE
& AMERICAN PILGRIMAGE GOLD STAR Ww&THERS AND WIDOWS
dh-_,’,m,..l 1468 AVE. DES CHAMPS-ELYSEES

ELYSEES 82-74
62-78

ELYSERS INTER. 208 PARIS, FRANCE

September 6, 1930.

Colonel B, 0. Davis,
Ligison Officer, Party "QW,

American Gold S&ar Pilgrimage.
My dear Colonel:-

Transmitted herewith is a box addressed to Mr. Henry
Bates, 901 Johnson Avenue, Portage, Pa. It is requested that
you deliver this package to Pilgrimsge Headquarters in New
York City, and have the same shipped by express to Mr. Bates.

For your informetion., and that of the U. S. Customs
Officials at New Yokxk, advise that this box contasins an
ehlarged photograph of the grave of Private John H. Bates, an
American Soldier who is buried in the Meuse-Argonne American

Cemetery in France. The photograph is in a passepartout
mounting, under glass.

You will recall that Mrs. Henry Bates, mother of the
deceased soldier, and a member of Party "O" of the Gold Star
Pilgrimage, died at Verdun, France, while on the Pilgrdmage
te the grave of her son. Mr. Henry Bates, to whom the
photograph is being transmitted, is the father of the soldier.

( \& FPor the Officer in C

Mol ) rj . ?Z/%/" £

N JJ ,é nryé Evans, < Y1)
Q\ ' \?\\!5 " Captain, Q.M.C. (DOL)
\ &\ Adjutant.
f,’%l‘; 7]



A. TICKWRHOFF.
Funeral Dirsctor

Pertage. Pae
Sep't. B, P3C.

‘Jog. Fo Cottrell
Majoer, Ce Ae Co (DOL)
New York, N.Y.

’,

Dear Siri=

i,

¥ o

YR :&\,enclosing herawith statement and dup=
licatés of the) funaral oxpenses of Mrs. Harriet
Bakes, as requected by youe i

/

o

wv'"“""'in my former statement I had ligted the fhdllewing:

Equipment: Palms& Ferns $8.00
Gloves:s===smase=- 3,00
_which you informed me to omitte

The equipment included some necessary
items, md for further itemizing wounld be

Qea of Door Badge , 3.00
Uge of Pedestals 2,00

Use of Palms & Ferns 3.00

The reasen fer itemizing in erder to
find it out if these expeneew are payable by the
governmen} so that I mgy bidl family for same.

Véry truly yours,
Albert L. Tickerheff.




_@Ex.. _ ..

A. TICKERHODF'
Funeral Director

Portage, Pa.
Sept. 1lst,., 1930,

Hq., Port of Embarkation,
War Mothers and Widows,
225 Wlest 34th Street,
New York, H.Y.

mm»»—--—n.,—-srd‘ s L5HL s s,

/;-i’;. of Mrs, Harriet Bates. ..
ku.,,q w-ﬂvM

Transporting the body to House $ 5,00
Equipment; Palms & Ferns 8.00
Delivery of Quter Box to Gemetery 2.00
Hearse Hire 15,00
Grass Grave Decoration & Lowering Device 10,00
Personal Service and Attendants - 15,00
Gloves 3,00
Opening of Grave 30,00 &88,00

I certify that the above statement is correct and just
and that payment thereof has not been received,

Albert L. Tickerhoof,
Funeral Director.

September 18, 1930 - Copy to Captain Morrill Ross, F.A. (DOL),
for his information and guidance.




PATRONS ARE REQUESTED TO FAVOR THE COMPANY BY CRITICISM AND SUGGESTION CONCERNING ITS SERVICE

\
CLASS OF SERVICE

This is a full-rate
Telegram or Cable-
gram unless its de-
ferred character is in-
dicated by a suitable
sign above or preced-
\ing the address.

WESTERN
UNION

NEWCOMB CARLTON, PRESIDENT

J. €. WILLEVER, FIRST VICE

b g

12018

S
SIGNS

DL = Day Letter

NM = Night Message

NL = Night Letter

LCO = Deferred Cable

NLT = Cable Night Letter

WLT = Week-End Letter
A r

The filing time as shown in the date line on full-rate telegrams and day letters, and the time of receipt at destination as shown on all messages, is STANDARD TIME,

Received at ‘ _
N74 6 COLLECT=PRR PORTAGE PENN 27 110P
COLONEL WiLLiams= (g,

295 WEST 34 ST= y’

LETTER RECEIVED ARRANGEMENTS ARE

GEORGE H BATES.

SATISFACTORY=

1930 AUG 27 PM | 43

WESTERN UNION MESSENGERS ARE AVAILABLE FOR THE DELIVERY OF NOTES AND PACKAGES.
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HOTEL M¢ ALPIN

BROADWAY AT 34T STREET

%; W %7,2/

M o iy .
rirs e 538 FIFHY e BT U
" ONE BLOCK FROM PENNSYLVANIA 5 TO /)



File 201 - Bates, lirs, Harriet - Dpoeased iugast 27th, 1930 j
at-Batsa - Deceased '
703 The .Quurtemaspor General ,

Waﬂhwm. D. c.

1. Theve is returned herewith for adjustment, the
Vestbound Contract Ticket of the late lira. Harriet Batos of o
Party "O", vho died in France.

2, This ticket was cancelled with the United States

Lines, Paris Office, and is being retumed for rate adjustment,
as body of this pllgrim was chipped on the 5.5, Harding Avgust .
- |

19¢h, 1930,
Por Offiger In Charge:

GEORGE Fo Re TAYLOR,
1st Lieuts QeleCe (DOL) |

-

1 Enaos
Westbound Contraot Ticket = S«Se Prosident Roosevelte

\

dE
g\‘\

*




ABWY

Pilgrimge,War Mothers & Widows,

R.901,225 West 34th St.,
New York City, N.Y.

VIA WESTERN UNION 8. F. R. TAYLOR,
: 1st L&qut.. CeMe COXPB.
r. George Bates,

901 Johnson Avenue, August 27, 1930
Portage, Pemnsylvania,

PLEASE WIRE COIONEL WILLIAMS TWO TWENTY FIVE WEST THIRTY FOURTH STREET NEW YORK
CITY COLLECT IF LETTER RECEIVED AND ARRANGEMENTS SATISFACTORY



JAMES E WINTERBOTTOM
FUNERAL DIRECTOR
§0TY OF NEW YBRK

Funeral of

Mrs. Harriet Pates

AUGe

27th Pracuring Health Permits ang Custems

1930. Release Port of New Yerk 10
n

Porters st Deck and Railtredd depet 8

Personal timd and atiendance, making zall
ghipping arrangements and receiving
remains at Hebeken 10

Heoarse fram Pier in lobeken te¢ Peumsylvanis
epet in Manhattan and wting
ime 20
Ferriage through Holiand Tubs fer hearse 1.
Talephenes and incidemial sxpense 1

e S M oW W s s W &

$50.

I CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE BILL IS CORRECRE
AND JUST AND THAT PEEMENT THEREFOR HAS NOT
_nm RECEIVED. 3

JAYES E WINTERBOTTOM

BILLED IN TRIPLICATE.

RECEIVED
PaGR e w5 b W,

7 iy ""*f
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3 . Wi e Ny - ¥uneral Directoer
: AR < - GAty of New York

I

R Funeral ofte S L AN e ey
: .t Mre, Hgeriet Butes

7 -

~

--——u—-—nr—'- S—— e

hugy “27th, 1930.
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ous fieinl wrenth Syspetly of the . ©
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WAR DEPARTMENT

“PILG ) RS AND WIDOWS"
ROOM 8201

Pile 2¢1 - Bates, llrs. Harriet ~ Deceased ' , Aupust 27th, 1930.

8UBJE Mrs, Harriet Bates - D

T0: The OQuartermaster General,
Washinzton,. D. C.

1, There is returned herewith for adjustment, the
Westbound Contract Ticket of the-late Mrs, Harriet Bates of
==Purty "0", who died in Franoce. e, R e

2. This ticket was cancelled with the United States

Lines, Paris Office, end is being retumed for rate adjustment,
as body of this pilgrim was shipped on the 5.S. Harding August
19th, 1930,

Por Officer In Charge:
4 = G

.b‘l 1‘-. ’-DAYLOR’
uieutp -.rf-;|;o Ca (DOL

1 Eng:
{fe stbound Contract Ticket — 3.3. President Roosevelt.

QM 293 A-M Bates, John H. 1232 l1st Ind.
Auvgust 30, 1930
Officer in Charge, Pilgrimage Port of Embarkation, New York City.

Receipt is hereby aclmowledged of Westbound Contract
Micket in favor of Mrs. Harriet Bates, a pilgrim who sailed
with Party -'"0".

G R.M.Corps,
Assish‘ e



POSTAL "FEIEGRAPH

NA 45 115 CABLE
PARIS AUG 20 1930

10D PILORIMAGE

MEW YORK (WAR DEPARTMENT PILORIMAGE WAR MOTHERS AND WIDOWS
ROO1 225 WEST 34 ST)

STEAMSHIP HARDING SAILED ELEVEN THIRTY EVENING AUGUST NINETEENTH STOP

pw0 HUNDRED TWENTY ONE PIIGRIMS PARTY N AND MISS TOWNSEND NURSE FOR

PARTY STOP MRS RAVA MRS LOUISA SCHMIDT MRS PRESSLY BROWN AND MRS

DINING REMAINING EUROPE OWN EXPENSE STOP MRS E PARIS AND L SCHAFMAN

rmummnmpmnmmmmmnmmm
MRS HARRIET BATES Pmommmmmmmmm

PENNSYLVANIA STOP MAJOR CARLOCK LIAISON OFFICHER DESIGHNATED ESCORT AUTHORITY
WWMPH&GAHDWMWDW‘EW
MEIWWWMMMMWMMMWM

mmmmmmnmmmmmmnmmm



TELEPHONE:

RLYSEES

ELYSEES

GR-74

63.78

IMTER. 208

HEADQUARTERS IN EURQOPE
AMERICAN PILGRIMAGE GOLD STAR MOTHERS AND WIDOWS
146 AVE. DES CHAMPS-ELYSEES

EVE/mh
PARIS. FRANCE

Ang 18,1930,

Subject: Return of steamship ticket for Mrs Harriette Bates,

To: Colonel A,E,Williams, Officer in Charge Pilgrimage
Port of Embarkation. 90I Pennsylvania Building.
225 West 34 Street. New York.

i There is being returned herewith Ocean Contract Ticket
N° G.B.4487I for Mrs Harriet Bates, member of Gold Star Mother
Pilgrimage, party 0, who died in France,

This ticket was cancelled with the United States Lines,
Parisg Office, and is being returned for the rate adjustment in
New York, as body of this pilgrim is being shipped on the s.s.

HARDING August 19, I930,

Richard T, Ellis
Colonel

United States Army

Executive Officer.




IN REPLY REFER mMA“M

WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

Bates, John H. - 1232

SUBJECT: Death of Mrs. Harriet Bates.

TO: Col., A. E, Williams, 0.C. Port of Embarkation, M & W Pilgrim-
age, Room 901, Pemnsylvania Bldg., 225 West 34th Street,
New York City.

1. Herewith is = copy of cablegram relative to the death of Mrs.
Harriet Bates, which occurred at Verdun, France.

2. The remains of Mrs. Bates will be returned to the United
States on the SS HARDING, leaving Cherbourg on August 19th. Major Car-
lock has been designated to escort these remains to Mrs. Bates' home and
render such assistance as is possible to the family in their bereavement.
Ithis desired that you arrange for the shipping of this body and that you
direct Major Carlock to remain at the home of Mrs. Bates for the funeral
and render such essistance as he is able to. He should be instructed to
see that there is a flag accompanying the remains and take steps to pro-
vide a wreath for the funersl, similar to that provided in the two other

. cases handled by your office.

b0 S
¢ 3. Should it develop that the remeins and casket are not in a
satisfactory condition, am undertaker should be employed to prepare the
remains in a sebtisfactory memmer. Major Cerlock should make these ar-
rengements and see that this is done to the satisfaction of the rela-
tives. 1In other words, he should be instructed te look out for the

various details in the same manner that the two other ceses were Handled
by officers detailed by your office.

4. Colomel Ellis has been instructed to see that Major Carlock
is thoroughly informed relative to the circumstances surrounding the

death of Mrs. Bates, in order that he may convey this informetion to the
reletives.

For The Quartermaster General:

k\“h&_/:
JOHN T. HARRIS, )
Mejor, Q. M. Corps, 3
Encl. NeA L ahant. :
(s} Cablegram 8=14=30 = b
R e vl R %

r‘)/),l, ty ,ﬁ?‘ AL |
AR A PR e o Ll
S A i




Subjedt: Informetion concerning the dea
Party "o" . SR

To: ‘Msjor F.De Carlock, Liaison Officer, Party "N" |
8/8 "President Herding" :

.l. In compliance with cablegram 2182 August 15
from the Adjutent General , United States Army, the follow-
ing extracts from the Medical records of Mrs, Henry Bates,
lieuse~Argonne growp, Party "0" , who died at the Nouvel Hotel
at Verdun, Auwgust lf'th 1930, is furnished for yowr informa-
tion, so thet you may be in a position to inform her femily
eoncerning the circumstences of her death:

Hrs, Bates arrived in Parls August 8th 1930. On
the evening of August 9th she was given a eesscara pill
by the nurse for the relief of constipetion. She head
no other complaints. She remeined with the group and
acoompanied them on the bus trip to Verdun on August -
13th, arriving at the Noauvel Hotel in the late after- -
noon. She was guartered in & room with two ether Pil-
grims who report that after dimner she was spparently
in perfect health and retirmd & the ssme time they did,

About 8 a.m. of the morning of Aumgust 14th, mrs,
Fergusson, one of her room-mates, reported that lrs, Bates
went to the toilet. She was quiet, put the light on
and out by herself and returmed to bed. Shortly after
this, possibly an hour or so, the two pilgrims sharing
the room with Mrs. Bates, were somewhat distmrbed by
her lomd breathing but they feared to disturdh her sng
permitted her to continme her snoring. They did not
realize en{thins was wrong until they earese at 7,15
a.m, 8nd attempted te awaken Mrs, Bates to dress . At
this time they realized she was wnoonselous and calleq
for the nurse and the doctor. -

She was seen at 7,15 a.m. by Mejor R.H. Lanes,
Medieal Corps, U.S. Army, Surgeen in cherge of the




distriet of Verdun and who resided at the Nowvel Hotel.
Major Esnes found her uncounscious, whole body flaceid
with no perception of pain. Pulse was intermittent and
wesk. There was & complete flaccid psralysis with s

glight drawing of the fage to the right, chest was per-
tielly filled with fluid; breathing was labored and noisy
No odor of ursemia. Urinalysis showed positive for alb- §
amen end negative for smger. At 11 a.m, she wes seen by~
Dr. Singue, @ local French physichan, in consultation with
#ejor Danes, who agreed with the disgnosis: Extensive ce- |
rebral hemorrhage and hopeless prognosis . During the day
the patient graduelly became wesker and pagsed awsy at
6.05 p.m., without regeining gonsciousness, From the very
first the case was considered hopeless as the hemorrhage
wes spparently gmitacéxbtensive.

g, Word was received at the Paris Headquarters ofthe
Pilgrimege of the death of Mrs, Betes:at 6,45 p.m. August the
14th . An officer was ot once detailed o proceed to Verdun
and teke charge of tho remains =nd escort them to Paris. An
andertsker of the highest @eputation and using modern methods ;
of embalming was also sent to Verdun to prepare the body. After
proper preparation in the presence of the wivil swthorities of
Verdun and Major Eanes, the body was sealed in a casket and
gent to Paris under the eseort of & United States Army Officer.
1t was placed in the mortuary Chapel of the ‘merican Church of
Paris on the Qual 4'Orsay on the morming of August 16th. It
remained there until transfer to the 3/5 "Presldent Herding' at
Cherbourg, under escort, was made.

For the Officer in Charge:

G.G. BARTLRETT,
Lt,—-Colonel, U,S,Army-
Executive O*fioor.



Headquarters in Europe
American Pilgrimage Gold Star lothers and Widows
146 Ave. Des Champs=Elysees

August 18th, 1930 Paris, France
MEMOR AN DU

To: Major F.D. Carlock, Liaison Officer, Party "m"

5 In accordance with cablegram received from the War Department
under date of August 15th 1930 (copy attached} you are hereby des-
ignated to escort the remains of lrs. Harriet Bates (member of Neuse-
Argonne group of Party "O" American Pilgrimage Gold Star Mothers and
Widows) from Cherbourg, France, to New York City, and from New York
City to Portage, Penn. under such additional instructions as you may
receive from the Officer In Charge Port of Embarkation, Pilgrimage of
Gold Star Mothers and Widows at New York City.

24 The remains of Mrs. Bates will be delivered to the husband, Mr,
Henry Bates, residing at 901 Johnson Ava., Portage, Pemn,

Se "It ig also desired that you take charge of and deliver to Mr.
Bates the personal property and effects which Mrs. Bates had in France
at the time of her death. This property consists of: two suitcases
and contents together with $68,51 in cash and two keys to the above
mentioned suitcases. Two copies of inventories of this property are
attached hereto. It is desired that one sopy of the inventory be fur-
nished to lir. Bates on delivery of the property.

4, This office will cable the Pilgrimaze Headquarters in New York
requesting the issuance of necessary orders covering travel from New
York to Portage, Penn.

By Order of the Offigcer In Charge:
{Signed) G.G. Bartlett.

Enels: 2 inventories & duplicate G. G. BARTLETT,
' 1 statement of money ex- Lt., Colonel U,S. Army
change Guaranty Trust Co. BExecutive O0fficer
1 Copy W.D, cablegram,



August 15,1930,
% 1 VERDUN , ileuse, France,
INVENTORY EFFECTS

of
Mrs H, Bates (Deceased 8-14=30)

Currency - U.S. - Fifty one and no cent. - g 51,00
Currency & French - Pour hundred forty five and 40 centimes,

(This was converted into im.rican Dollars at the current rate)
See note below,

One ring - plain gold band,

One pair earningé - gold with redstone,
One bag (purse) - tan

One card Identity - Gold Star

One phote - grave of John H, bates.
Nine postal cards - assorted,

Pwo small flat keys

One pencil with rubber

One handkerchief - plain white

Une i green border

One o lavendier bomder
One bhat - black cloche

One coat - ¢loth - tlue - fur collar
Oone coat - raim - plack 1lined.

One gown - dressing - Lavender

opne scarf - black and white,

one shoes - Dair, black, bluechen
one bag - band, black

Ope dress - lack, silk

one slip - black

One jersey, wool, pq,'hl&lk, gleeves cut off ssevance




Page 2

“Inventory effects of Mrs Bates (Cont'd)}

One jersey, wool, grey, large, sleeveless
One pair corsets |

Two pairs underdrawers, wool, long

One peir garters, black rubber

One pair stockings, black wool

One dress, black, cloth

One &t, black, cloche

One alip,tsol, lavender stripped

One dress, black,silk, lace collar and cuffs
One overshoes, pair, new,

Ope shirt, under, wool, with gleeves

One shoes,pair, black, laced insteps

One dress, black, ailk,. plain, sleeveless
One u.mbrellé - one soap box, celluloid,

One stocking, pair, black coiton

One " O s wool, new

Two i " " silk

One flag, American, small, in case {Gold Star)
Pgo towels, bath - One rag, wash

One Gloves, pair, tan, lined,

Four post cards - ship ~ two pictures - ship.

One card, white, address -~ five stamps, postage, U.S, 2 cents,
one flag, small, U,S, - Ome flag, small, U.8.Lines
One book, black, jdentification,

One comb, hair, black

One brash, tooth and container,

One m‘, tooth Pﬁ.t" coceasans®



J il s
Inventory effects of iirs Bates (Cont'd)

One box, powder, face, with puff

One medsl, Gold Star

One medal, U,S, Lines, Gold Star

One g).wo:s, jair, grey, silk

One envelope, pins, hair end safety,assoried.

One string besds, black, jet

One pin, white metsl, greenstone.

One balloon, Boat fawver,

One envelope, 8 assorted items

Hine bendkerchiefs, white

Seven " colored,

I persomally checked listed these articles.

Notes The ¥rench curremcy cited on pace 1 was converted inte U,S5,
currency, by the Pinance Officer, at The Guaranty Trust Co,
at the current rate, The exchange slip is attached, Converted
amount seventeen dollars and fifty-one cents,

One Dress, blackssilk with lace collars snd cuffs
One slip, black
One stockings, pair, black, silk



. sugust 16,1930,
Inventory of the effects of irs H. Bates
\

found in suitcase stored at Faris Hotel,

One nightshirt, cotton flannel, Hm"iripeé

W

. Two shirtyundsr, woolen

One dress,cloth,black -

one tablet, w/envelopes

Two drawers, under, woolen

Two corsets

One drcss,blac!c‘ ané¢ white

¥wo towelg, bath, r.-iiu; and -:;hite

Two slips, cloth, white gertrudes

Two sheets, mimeograph, office

One hgt, paper

Eight Handkerchiefs,soiled

Ope bunch, 10 keys

One Case and certificate, U.,S, Lines

One book, Fsris pletures < A
One mirror, sguare, small :
Nine trinkets, paper

Two pictures,group an bost

One fan ,paper

One box, Tiffany containing 5 pennies, U.S,
One necklace, pearl type, brokem

One puckage, pins, plain,

One scissor, peir, small ;

evssene @



Fage 2

Inventory effects of Mrs Bates in suitcase

at Paris Hotel

One stockings, peir, siik, gray

One il * - cotion, gray

2 1/2 packages, pins, hair, assorted
One bag, hand, hlaqk.

Two plotures, taken et Arc de Triomphe.

I personally checked and listed these articles

ohn
lajpSient. F. A,

% Zy /T30




1st Ind. FDC :FVR

New York, No¥., August 29, 1930. To: Officer in Charge, Pilgrimage W.M, & ¥W.,
Now York, HeY.

1. In complience with the instructions of basic commnications,
theuimmmuthomiuormgsmletnnmtomuuhmm

Portage, Pemn.

2, The details of getting the necessary permission to ship the
remains from Hoboken were all looked after by Mr, James R, Winterbottom,
Undertaker, who had been engaged for this service in advance.

%, A special stop was made by the Pennsylvania Train (leaving
New York at 9180 P.M. August 27th) at Portage, Pemn., at 8130 i.M., August
m.m:n.mwthelwmmmmnm.moem.
Inf.-Rew,, with two other Reserve Officers representing the imerican Legion
of that places

4, A% 8300 AM,, in company with 1ieut. Coldstein, I ealled upon
Mr. George Bates, the husbend of the deceased, at his home, and in addition
to iy, Bates, I met his six daughters and their families. I expressed a few
words in condolence, described the Pilgrimage, and gave them information con=
cerning the death of Mrs. Bates, They had already received a letter from
omu1nn-mmmymdmmmuuputnnmmu. I then
turned over the effects of the deceased %o Mr, Bates and attach hereto re-
ceipt for the same.

Be mmumnmmmtummmu
tobcmohurpdthnmimuﬂmmxda&tmﬂtumuum.
hmmcwwmemetby

this office.
6. uﬂ«wmmmummxnmamm
mmm:xamuorwmw ¢o and arrenging with Lieut,

M-umtommtﬁomumm,wwmmmt, to the family

r‘ n. m.
Major, Inf. (DOL).

2 Incls.
Incl. 1 « Memo of Facts Conoeraning Death.
Tnele 2 « Copy of List of Personal Effects.



#ile 201 - Bates, Mrs. Harriet - Deceased 2nd Ind. ERT*RD

Hq. Port of Embarkation, Pilgrimage, War Mothers amnd Wwidows, Room 901, 225

W, 3Ath St., Sew York, W.Ys, September 3rd, 1930, To: The fuartermaster
General, Washington, Ds Cs

1. There is forwarded for your information the report of lajor

. PoD. Oarlock, Inf, (DOL) regarding the late Mrs. Harriet Bates, who died
at Verdun, France on August 14th, 1980

For Officer In Charge:

GEORGE P« R. TAYLOR,
) 1st Liout. Q.0 (DQL)
2 Incls:

Insle 1 =~ Mamorandum of Facts Concerning Death
Wwithdrawn: Incl, 2 '




COPY OF CABLEGRAM RECEIVED AT WAR RBEPT.

PARIS 1816 AUGUST 14

FROM ELLIS

Mrs. Harriet Bates, Party "O" died Verdun 8.05 evening August 14
cerebral hemorrhage following cablegrem sent Henry Bates 901 Johnson Ave.
Portage Pa. quote Mrs. Harriet Bates passed eway quietly at Verdun France
five minutes after six evening Thursday August 14th stop You will be
immediately advised upon completion of arrangements for return of re-
mains to United States stop In event you desire to communicate any
special instructions address ceble to Pilgrimage Paris unquote Arrange-
ments being made to return remains to U.S. on SS Herding sailing from
Cherbourg August 19th stop This office will provide escort to Cherbourg
stop Request authority to designate Me jory Carlock liaison Officer as
escort Cherbourg New York @

W







party "0" - Itinerary = lieusé-Argonne Groupe.

Bk, b B

Sailed July 30, 1930 om 85 npmerica", Major K. 1. Halpine in charge. Colomnel
Oliver L. Spaulding Jre. observer. Arrived Cherbourg at day break. Special
tender arrived 4:55 am bearing Capts. Wme Ve Ochs, Lawrence Mitchell and

Wm. Fo Dalton; Lts. Tme J. Moroney, Michael H. Zwicker, B. V. Freeman and

WM. Jo Horin; Mejor He Wo ¥indermen; Miss Blanche Rulon, Capte & Ne. Co ond

4 nurses; 5 civilian employees. Train left 8:21 am; arrived Gare des Tnvalides,
Paris, 2:15 pm. let by Colonel Ellis and members of his staff, interpreters and
nurses. Taken to hotel in busses.

August 9th Iforning devoted to transaction of personal business. Bxchenge of
money, preparation of laundry, etc. Afternoon - Arec de Triomphe.
Wreathe laid by lirs. J. Lukish for party. Tea and reception at
Restaurant Laurent, Dinner at hotel,

August 10th Morning, free or church, Lunch at hotel. 2:00pm visit to Louvre.
Dinner at hotels 9:00 - 11:00 pm sightseeing Night Tripes

August 1lth Morning, sightseeing trip Wotre Dame; Lunch at Hotel; 2:15 sight-
seeing trip Tapoleon's Tomb; Dinner at hotel.

August 12th Lorning free or shoppinge Lunch at hotel. Afternoon free.

Dinner at hotel = pack luggege to be left at hotel.

August 13th Leave 7.15 am = Via Porte de Pentin, lMeaux, La Ferte-sous=Jouarre.
Arrive Montmirail 1:00am. Rest Hotel du Vert Gallant one hour.
Arrive Chalons s/ilarne 1:00pme Lunch hotel Haute-iiore-Dieu.

Arrive Stee. lenehould 4:15 pm. rest Wodern Hotel Ste. lienehould.
6:15 pm arrive Verdun. Dinner and sleep.

August 14th Daeily trips made from Verdun to the lleuse-Argonne American Ceme-

15,16,17&18 tery.

August 18th Left Verdun 9:15 am for Reims. Lunch at Cemetery. Left 2:00 pm via
Charpentry, Argonne Forest, Four-de-Paris, Vienne-le-Chateau, Vienne-
la-Ville, Somme-Bionne. Rest stop Hotel Champagne at Suippes. Jon=
chery, Ste Hilaire-le-Grand. Arrived Reims 6:00 pm. Dinner and sleep
Hotel Bristol Crystale

August 19th Visited Cathedral and Reims, Lunch Hotel Crystals Departed 1:30pm
for Paris via Champfleury, AY, Epernay, Dormens, Chateau Thierry
(rest stop lostellerie du Bonhoume) Belleau Woods, Le Thiolet,
Montreuil-aux-Lions, La Ferte-sous=Jouerre. Arrive Paris 6:45 pme
Dinner at hotel.

August 20th Leave 9:45 am for Fontainebleau via sarbizon, Lunch Hobel Legris,
Visit Chateau, Depart 4:00 pm via lielun for Paris. Arrive Paris
6:30 pm. Dinmer at hotel.

August 21st Leave 9:15 am for Versailies. Visit Chateau (entrance from 10:00
to 10:30 sm) . Leave Versailles 11:50 am. Luch 12:30 at Belie

Cyeliste - Suresnes. 2:15 pm dep&?t sightseeing trip Sacre Coeur,
paris. Dinner at Hotel - Pack luggages

August 22nd Leave Gare Des Invalides for cherbourg and United States.
Boat train arrives Cherbourg 4:16pm. 58 President Roosevedt sailed

6:20pm.
Opm Mrs. Harriet Bates,



COBDE SLIP P
e 3 S U B~ NO. OF
R e R HEADING G0 o CODE
= 2 ) il / L
v (Fa o e low)d £9.5% 5 8./ 5
CE®TERY /2 .3 .2 1 Vi
BURIED GRAVE % L 5 Y A
- 5 :
ROW i 5 Bt
RLOCK 2,
STATE J~a. e if
RANK [~ ot " 2,
DIVISION / Dl
ORGANTIZATION S o D .
AR L0t A | /
¥
T‘-E.!:EPIT;"_L p__{f_ —~CL'HL ) ,L 3 ‘.37_.__
7’}' 7) A i) . 2 T , ]
widd N A [ Déa_ . A
.‘;1
[ SdaF . |ematy /@ o= 2 Ll
RESIDENCE COUNTY. C—&/} N [} 4 ag S o
CITY , /[ 0 T’n tl.r 3 ST
7 i
RELATION : z _}1 - Li A 1 i
OTHER \“. ) :
{.- ‘ ij i (_//r : /
ELIGTBILITY. o Silg s oy 4
_'1\. “”‘ﬂ‘o"'-"-" ;’
NATIVITY ) 2 1
~ A\
RACE 2 i
; [ e ]
EIGLISH s L5 s
f}" idakr, Kk Lgv / UL ‘
ATTENDANT AA 5; Lddd 4 / ,jf,;,;, LAy
- f/ e el i
HEALTH r' = e 1 l/ = L s
NO. OF SONS Al {;‘w’* § 4 % \ﬂ?’\
: A
DATE OF M0, 1 b i3
Ay ""‘:z p
FRIP YR. / 7 s I 1 ]
AGCEPTANCE A 1 / o
y GOEPTAN %
29751& (/; £ / ?



CROFDIHISILEISD

aq /ETA

HEADING Hﬂi%%}m (}Ng'LOg CUONDIE
j | / o A
NAME L/ Jf A 3 Bl e
J i (v CRMETERY /2 = 1 i
BURLED CRATE X ( 2 S
ROY Sikil 2 7
) BLOCK /3 1 v,
STATE /‘;’} a 2 7%
RANK / ‘ L_,sw-f‘fj 4 il
DIVISION / 3 0|
ORGANIZATION Sl 3 OLY
Vi oS ; k /
MARITAT, /2@ LLANN L.ufv: 1 s
_NANE /'f{"ci-‘i —f’/. 1 Xen ‘ =
Peact Bofea STATE 2
RESIDENCE , | ) COUNTY. 2
Al e . [k Ak i
RELATION / [_J A Ol il A
OTHER -
ELIGIBILITY ) (',ﬂ-:.’z‘ 1
NATLVITY 1
RACE 1
_BGLISH il
ATTENDANT ;
NO. OF SONS 1 & m ;
DATE OF 10, 1 Javy. !’n\“f’o‘} 2
TP YR % CT\Q\FM-"U
A 1 P ; .
ACCEPTANCE 1



Bates, John’

Widow & RW \M p\qurM,‘( / =

ca i Jm
ﬁo\ )(t“

L A2 A T

Pvt. Co. L., 28th Inf, Pa,

o

Ox,mf ,

Jfo.,

YC#J%A



! /0:/0&6534—@:/ X//f Cg&,@(r‘ W . RPB—3-17-30—7M

STATE
0
) PENNSYLVANIA :Bﬂ%es) Sdinein
NANE T e MR RBErT CLESE . HOME A REsgsOi‘;ef.ggggf.%ggﬁ S denity
NAME AND ADDRESS OF NEAREST KING 24 57 01— gt STl




RPB—3-17-30—7M

. RETURN NEW YORK \ . P

DATE@%.... A

% 4/7% %M/&V ........ HOME ADDRESS ?
RETURN ON S. s%/%% ....... FHOTRIA S N SR e




S

Party @, 4 ' ':.ID'CAL RECO D -

E. Soulina

Parim, M.A. Group

Station : _* iy Badie s =
Date : !mg. 9, 1980

Name Bates yJrs, Harriet .

S = P ol B T o B o
EZgESEET9
BE5EE LS
=T LBl SR See FO R Q:E%g:gi;.gg
Gy w T e [S R3] -—
Home address 201 J0nuson Ave., Portsge, Pa, EEfze 2l
ZgSEEHEGSE
' o 2,‘30,_: o kO
) : ik A - . =30 85 X nT
Address of Nearest friend or relative Ir.Hen_y Bates, Husband, @i §.§'§_&°n’ 2
.85 =—8 =< 89 =g
& ) o B : ) Q‘.— 3
dame address. ES—EE%;%E%%
PO A §52< 2t S5
Christian Science 69 o= B S5BE 05
Religion A SE ey T [ 22t eE=5288
Aug.9th,Constipation, B EETEEr
History of Present complaint : Aug. l4th. llother had steted she had hed ERLER 08 %Z“s
an auto accident not long before leeaving home, but had-re covexg@.:.gﬂg—gég gL
- - . > el .
Aug,14th a few minutes after 7 am. this dey, this mother we§ F =57 iiogﬁ?,
found by her room-mete, lrs. Fergusson to be unconscious and| |§2,358¢=E%
Py y " . v gu g T2 By = =
breathing ¢ difficulty. At 3 a.am. Mrs. Bates was up end e isemTE RS
moving éround room returming to bed in apparent good condit iqngsAte oS
at thet time. Then seen by doctor about 7:15 was found uncon- Eééi‘g%%éé?
C . . . sehe E'E 2 RS
Scious, with flacid paralysis over all limbs, left pupil d.il&té&’%?é%f.é E‘%
e . 3 L < g * 2 A=) % ® .ﬂé;f-
end fixed right reacting slightly to(dvegnt. BE 140/90 heert l Zg922ERERS
irregulas, pulce thrwedy, chest filled ¢ fluids. .



oNt1nLEY o \
Diagnosis and complications : (include dates) geencf)):;'jgr. Senique ig consultetion. Diegnosis
T . Prognosis oe less. Cerebral Hemorrgmeee
Claomzl}l—errn:esdwho 8!%1‘0 in Yoom with r.. Bates stated that she hed not complaine
of enything. She was apparently perfectly all right when she retr_red
night of Aug.¥ ,1980. She was up ©o toilet a 3 a.m. and put ‘he light out
herself. S‘n% c';icidhdisturb.the.otl(lie;rtmo%h?rs L(prte_ %Bhii:si. ime byt‘geg '.11;loudJG
= th i 15 cxirg to disturb her (Mrs. Bated) permitie er to
Treazﬁ&ﬁi%@'ﬁ(zgégsgiil&@%-‘fai@icontinue her snoring. They did not reelize eny-
o'a. 9% Cascgra Sagreda pill™1 thing was wrong until they arose and
18en; gfaﬂ&y oo e g attelflpted to agaken Mrs. '%ates t0 dress
From the moment that this
Aug. 14th, Huile Camph, amp.L,10:30a.m. ) mother was found at about 7:15ar
) she has gresdually gone dowm,
Pulse has been inbermittenmt end at .imes not to be found. Her whole body
flacid with no perception of pain. At first sl ight reaction from planter
surfaces of feet., Slight drawing of face to right. Chest filling slowly c
Disposition : (include dates) fluid. At 4 p.n. Aug 14th,1930, pulse perceptible at

times only--left slow nystagmus. Breathing labored and noisy ¢ much fluid
in chest.  No odor of uremia. , Urinalysis 8 a.m. Pos. for Albumen,

Rema}}t?g' for suger, ‘
Expired at 6:05 p.m. August 14th,1930 Verdun, Fraice.

Cabled Husbend & War Depi « Aug.l4th in ) R.H. Banes, Ma jor, M.C.,U.S.Army.
a.n. "Condition critical & prognosis ) Medical Officer-in-Cherge,
for recovery poor". \ )
Cableg Husband 6:30 p.m. Auwgs 1l4th, "Passed away aquietly at Verdun,Franc

five minutes after six eveding” :

: i,




o ICAL RECO
%?rgcyiz:zcljﬁla, Rl M iD e Iw o

Station 2 :P@IZIS S Be A G:I‘O’II'D

Date: Augus t 9,1930.

Name ... BATES, Mrs, Harriet

Home address .201 Johnson Ave., Portage, Pa,

Address of Nearest friend or relative Husband, Mr. Henry Bates,

gseme address

isti i 6
Chrlstlan Science L Ageﬂm_g.,

Religion ..~ o P 11 : W 0]
Avg, 9th: Constipation,
History of Present complaint : Auge.l4th: Mother had stated she had had an
i fore leaving home. but had recovered,
232312%1??dgngevlvmxgix%gggsbgfte?‘ 7 a.m.gthis day, this Mother was eL
found by her room-mate, Mrs. Fergusson to be unconscious anmd br
ing ¢ difficulty. At 3 a.m. Mrs. Bates was up and moving around
room returning to bed in apparent good condiition, at that time.

When seen by doctor about 7:15 was found unconscious,with flaceci
baralysis over all limbs, left pupil dilated end fixed right re-

grims

ndering

ce upon
Tl

rted in all cases of Pil

by the Medical Officer or Nurse first re

=3

o7

[53)

acting slightly to light. BP 140/90, hegagpbr)irregular, pulse thrg
Ghest filled ¢ fluldse

sich attention. Subsequently it will be carried by the nurse in attendan

INBTRUCTIONS. —+This card will be sta

r%ﬂuiring medical attentlon

ng
te,
ge will

grims sent to the

the group to which the Pilgrim is assigned. All Medical Officers rende
any assistance in the case will make an appropriate entry which will include da

time and signature. Upon final disposition of the case the Nurse in char

deliver the card to the Office of the Chief Surgeon. Pil

y completed, which
rd will be made and

panied by this card properl
in which case a duplicate ca

sent without delay to the Office of the Chief Surgeon.

American Hospital will be accom
will be authority for admission,



in consultation.Diagnosis
: X" <F

2 s g iR Seds1s) ) ‘s » \ .
Diagnos%ogldlc%mp ications : (inde dates) Seen by Dr. Senique
confirmed. Cerebral HNPrrhage. Pro nosis--hopele..
Mothers who were .in room with Mrs. Bates stated tha! she had not complained of
anythings She ‘weg dp erently perfectly all right when she retired night of
Aug.13th,1930, She was up to toilet at 3 a.m, and put the light out herself,
She did disturb the other mothers after this time by her loud breathing but

ﬁhey feardilix,g to distrub. her (WMrs.Bates) permitted her to continue her snoring.
reatment and Progress : {include dates Theg_ did not realize anything was Wrong
: : until they arose and attémpted to awake
) Mrs. Bat%fl;_to d%'gss.Fromfthedmo%leng t‘%at

: ; 230 a.m ) is mother was_found at abou
Avg. 1l4th: Huile Camph. amp.l, 10:30 a.m 7315 a.mn. she has gradually gone
down,pulse has been intermittent and at times not to be found. Herwhole body
flacecid with no perception of pain. At first slight reaction from plantar
surfaces of feet., Slight drawing of_ face to right. Chest filling slowly c
fluid. At 4 p.m. Aug.l4th,1930, pulse perceptible at times only--left slow
nys tagmus. Breathi labored an noisK ¢ much fluid in chest. No odor of uremi:
Urinalysis 8 a.m., Pos., for Albumen, Neg. for sugar.

Disposition: (include dates) Expired at 6:05 p.mes August 14,1930,Verdun,France.
R.H. Eanes, Maj.,M.Ce ,U.S.Army

Medicel Officer-in-Charge.

Remarks : Cgbled Husbend & War Dept. Aug.l4th in a.m. "Condition critical &
prognosis for recovery poor". Cabled Husbend 6:30 p.m. Aug.¥ th,"Passed
away quietly at Verdun, France five minutes after six evening".

F”Fu G)F‘j
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JAMES H. GUEST, ASSISTANT SECRETARY
WILLIAM A. DENNIS, SUPERVISOR OF CLAIMS
JOHN H. GLOVER, ASSISTANT SUPERVISOR

INDUSTRIAL CLAIM DEPARTMENT

L) C. FRED RUFFNER, MANAGER

e vauumw.:: '%!% ASSISTANT MANAGERS
) CianamAR ‘}« o FRED A, WINANS JOHN T. MATTHEWS
1 f CHESTER D HAGERMAN  ROBERT LEITH
1] FRED OHL
EDWARD D, DUFFIELD PRESIDENT HOME OFFICE: NEWARK, N.J. o ;
: S T N, R
Bates BHDT.BL. September 25;1930
594996 etc. olo9=‘:92

IN RE

Quartermaster General,
War Department,
Washington,D.Cea

Dear Sir:

ie have been presented with a ciaim on the life of Harriet
Bates,who we are informed died in ¥Verdum ,france on August
14,1930,while she was connec*edﬁwith the Pilgrimage of the
Gold Star Mothers and Widows. <Lhis information was receilved
through a letter from Colonel Richard Ts Ellis,United States
Army,afficer in Charge,addressed to Mre Henry Bates,of 901
Johnson Avenue, Portage,Pa., dated august 18,1930,

We would greatly appreciate it if you ceould furnish us with
an official transcript of death,in order to complete our
records -in connection with this claim,

fhen forwarding this certificate, kindly advise us the cost
thereof and we will promptly reimburse you.

—

Very Gtruly vours,

. /ff1-~ijﬂlr ;. 0¢£V\'\u7{hﬁﬁéﬁzzjﬁ;dﬂb/‘

SE.F 24 ?930 ma)
o

Assistant Managsr,.
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File 201 - Bates, lrs. Harriet - Deceased 4 ‘2nd Ind, o
Hq. Port of Embarkation, Pilgrimage, War lothers| and Widows, Room 901,

. 34th St., New York, N.Y., September 3rd, 1930) To: - The §uartermast
Gensral, Washington, D. C. /

1. There is forwarded for your information the report of 3
F.D. Carlock, Inf, (DOL) rezarding the late lrg, Harrist Bates, who d
at Verdun, France on Augaust 14th, 1930. ;;7

For Officer In Charge:

2.Ingls:
Inol. 1 = Memorandum of Facts Concerning Death
Withdrawn: Incl. 2




File 201 - Bates, Mrs, Harriet - Deceased 2nd Ind,

Hqe Port of Embarkation, Pilgrimage, War Mothers and Widows, Room 901, 225
W, 24th St., New York, N,Y., September Brd, 1930, To: The fuartermaster
Gensral, Washington, D. C.

1. There is forwarded for your information the report of Major
F.D, Carlock, Inf. (DOL) regarding the late iirs. Harriet Bates, who died
at Vordun, France on August 14th, 1930.

Por Officer In Charge:
@E0RGE 7« Re PAYLOR,
1st Lieut. (o il Co (DUL
2 Ingla:

Inel, 1 - Memorandum of Facgts Goncerning Death
Withdrawn: Inel, 2







1st Ind,

New York, N.Y., August 29, 1930, To: Officer in Char Amage W.M, & W,,

New York, N.Y.

l. In compliance with the instructions of basic communications,
the writer escorted the remains of Mrs. Harriet Bates to her late home in
Portage, Penn,

2., The details of getting the necessary permission to ship the
remains from Hoboken were all looked after by Mr, James E., Winterbottom,
Undertaker, who had been engaged for this service in advance.

3, A special stop was made by the Pennsylvania Train (leaving
Wew York at 9:30 P.M. August 27th) at Portage, Penn., at 5:30 A.lM., August
28th, where I was met by the local undertaker and lst Lieut. Semson Goldstein,
Inf.-Res,, with two other Reserve Officers representing the American Legion
of that place,

4, At 8:00 AJM., in company with Lieut. Goldstein, I called upon
lir, George Bates, the husband of the deceased, at his home, and in addition
to Mr, Bates, I met his six daughters and their families. I expressed a few
words in condolence, described the Pilgrimage, and gave them informetion con-
cerning the death of Mrs. Bates. They had already received a letter from
Colonel Ellis which they showed me 2nd which gave them the detailss I then
turned over the effects of the deceased to Mr, Bates and attach hereto re-
ceipt for the same, ‘

5, The funeral is not to take place until Sundey afternoon and p -}
to be in charge of the American Legion Post of that town and its auxiliary.
Arrangements were made by me to have the funeral expenses taken care of by
this office.

6, In view of the long delay in the funeral I returned here after
seeing whether I could be of any further service and arranging with Lieuts.
Goldstein to present the Americen Flag, now draping the casket, to the family
of the deceased at the termination of the funeral.

F. D.JCAR .
Ma jor, Infes (DOL). B

2 Incls.
Ine¢le 1= Memo of Fects Concerning Death.
Incl, 2 - Copy of List of Personal Effects.

S9L
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Bates, John H, Angust 25, 1930,

98675 114th St,,
Richmond Hill, N. Y.

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of August 19,
1930, relative to the retura to this country of the remains of
Mrs, Harriet Bates, of Fortage, Pa., whose death ocouredd while
on the pilgrimage smthorized by Congress in the Act approved
March 2, 1929,

Your interest in for the "American Gold
Star Nothers of the World War" to gather at the pler to show
full respects to Mrs, Bates is appreciated, but it is regretted

-that. the plans suggested will not fit in with those made by the

War Department for receiving the body of Mrs. Bates and deliver-
ing it to her relatives in Portage, Pa. The Americean flag, which
you state Mrs. Bates desived in memory of her son, will cover the
coffin, when it arrives on August 27th aboard the S5 HARDING,

Tor The (uartermaster General.
Yory txuly yours,
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Preparation of reply for signature of QMG.
Reglark and recommendation. (In turn)
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HEADQUARTERS IN EUROPE : /l/
AMERICAN PILGRIMAGE GOLD STAR MOTHERS AND WIDOWS /b
TRLEPHONE: 146 AVE. DES CHAMPS-ELYSEES \G},
SLYSEES 62-74

62-78

ELYSEES INTER. 298

August 22nd 1930

¥ 5 PARIS, FRANCE
’ J \\ ;

oubject: Report on the death of lrs. Herriet Bates, Portage, Pa.
member of Perty "O" American Filg: 1m“gd Gold Ster liothers
end Widows.

N

1
(o]

The Quaertermaster General, Washington, D.C.

I~ In complisnce with instructions contsined in cable-
grem 2182 August 15, 1930, The following report of the circums-
tences of the death of lirs. Herriet Betes of Portage, Pa., mem-
bher of Party "O0" American Filgrimage Gold Star lLiothers and Widows
is submitted:

8. Mrs. Herriet Betes ssiled from New York on the S/S
"America®™ on July 30th 1930 as & member of Party "0V,
She arrived in Lherbaurg, Frence, on the early morning Q
of August the 8th and came to Poris with her party ar- b
riving at 2,05 Pells that day s She wes & member of the
group- visiting the lleuse-Argonne cemetery &t Romegne- T
sous~llontfeucon (lleuse) end wes quartered at the Hotel \{:«
Lmhessedor with this group upon her srrivel in Paris. TR

The surgeon of the district of Paris at these Head- \\(\\
quarters made his customery visit to this group on thset
,afternoon and found Mrs. Baetes to be in good health end '
in need of no medical treatment. Mo record of mediesl
treatment administered on the boat existed in the case
of lirs. Bates and she apparently had made the trip scross <
the Atlentic in good hesalth. {

-

De On August 9th Mrs. Bates par ulclp ated with Perty
"o" in the wreath la ylug ceremony &t the Arc de Triom-
pne and at the tea amd reception uenderod by the united
Stotes Bovernment which. followed this ceremony. At this
l‘GCGpulOﬂ the Officer in Charge and Mrs. Ellis btalked
wihth rtrs. Bates snd she expressed herself as pleased with
ever;rii'ling_: end was in the very best gpirits.On the eve-
ning of August 9th she was given & cascaras pill for the
relief of constipation by the nurse in charge of her
, groupe She had no other complaint and received no other
medicsl attention. On August 10, 11 end 18 srs. Bates
perticipated with the other l‘OLlUO“"—“ of the Meuse-Argonne




group in sightseeing and shopping trips in =nd 2bout
Parise During this time she gppeared Lo be in excel~
lent heelth and neither sasked for nor received any
medical trectments On August 13th urs, Bates left
Paris at 7,156 a,m, with her group and reached Verdun
in time for dinner thet evening with the rest of her
SToup»

Ce lrse Bates was quesrtered at the Hotel iiouvel
in Verdun with the larger paert of her group and oc-
gupied 2 room in that hotel with two other Pilgrims:
lrs., Anna R, Ferguson and iurs. Cora Dewey., These
room-mates reported that sfter dinner she wes ap-
perently in perfect health and retired at the same
time tThey did. Statements from these two Pilgrims
are appended hereto =nd msrked Exhibit "A" =nd "B",
The following is &am exbtract from the report of idajor -
George C. Beach, Medical Corps, U.S. Army, Chief
Surgeon:

About & a.m, of the moruning of August 14th,
lirse Ferguson, one of her room-metes,; reported
that urs. Bates went to the toilet. She was
quiet, put the light on &and out by herself and
returned to bed. Shortly efter this, possibly
en hour or so, the two pilgrims sharing the
room with Mrs. Beales were somewhet disgturbed
by her loud hreathing but they fesred to dis-~
turb her and permitted her to continue her snor-
ing. They did not realize anything wes wrong
until they &arose at 7,15 a,m. snd attempted to
awaken lirs. Betes to dress. At this time they
reglized that she was unconscious and called
for the nurse snd the doctor.

She wee seen st 7,15 a.m. by Major R.H.
Eenes, lledieal Corps, U,.S. Army, Surgeon in
chearge of the district of Verdun and who re-~
sided at thes lowvel Hotel, Hejor Eesmes found
her uncounscious, whole body flaceid with no
perception of pein, Pulse wes intermittent and
weak. There was & complete flaceid paralysig
with & Blight drawing of the fsce to the right,
chest wes pertislly filled with fluid; hresth-
ing wes labored ond noigy, Lo odor of wrsemis.
Urinalyeis showed positive for slbumen snd ne-
getiye for suger, At 11 s.m. she was seen by
Ur, Singue a logel French physician, in con-
sultation with Mo jor Henes, who agreed with

o B



d.

the diagnosis: extensive cerebral hemorrhage

end hopeless prognosis. During the day, gre-

duelly the patient beceme wesker and passed

away &t 6.05 p.ms without regaining conscious-

ness.from the very first the case was considsred

hopeless s the hemorrhage wes epperently quite

extensive.

(Ses medicel report snd copy of medicel record
sppended herewith end merked Ixhibit "C").

Word wes received of the death of lirs. Bates
et +the Headgusrters American Pilgrimage Gold Star

lothers and Widows, 146 Avenue des Chemps Elysees,

Paris, France, at 6430 psm. August 1l4th, by tele-~

phone snd the following ection was Gtaken:

Ga

(L) C=blegrsm was sent to lirs. Henry Bates, Portage,
. Pa,, informing him of the death of lMrs. Bates.
(2) Teblegram Lo.l8l6 was sent to the Quertermaster

Generel.

(3) Mr. Jesnmonod, one of the undertekers with whom
these Headquarters heve tentative errangements,
was at once notified =nd proceeded to Verdun
on the midnight trein arriving there at 6 a.m.
Fridsey morning, with instructions to report to
il jor R.H. Eanes, Surgeon in charge of the dis-
trict of Verdun.

(4) Pirst Lieutenant John J. Binns, F,A,, wes de-~
tailed. as escort over the remains of urs. Bastes
during the time these remains were to be in
Frence snd was directed to proceed to Verdun
on the midnight trsin and report to Capbtain Ochs
officer in charge of the group ot Verdun =and to
assiet lajor Esnes where necessary. The report
of Lt. Binns is appended hereto amd marked IEx-
hibit "D", Lt. Binns inventoried such of the
personel  effects of ilrs. Bates as were located
in Verdun and brought them to Peris upon his -
return. iunventory of these effects is sppended
hereto aud merked Hxhibit "E",

Upon arrival in Paris the casket was taken
to the mortusry Chepel of the Amerigan Chureh on the
Qual d'Orsay where it was lnspeeted by the Officer
in Cherge, the Executive Officer amd the Chief Surgeon
It remained there until 5,30 p.m. on August 18th when
it waes taken to the reilway station of the S$2tes Rail~
weys and pleced in a shipping csse snd losded in a
reilway car which was gesled in sccordance with the

lag-



French Lew in the presence of the Officer in Charge,
the @Executive Officer and Lb. Binns the officer de-
4ailed =28 escorb, This cax was atteched to the Cher-
bourg express leaving ab 10,10 p.ms that night end
srriving &t Cherbourg 2%t 5,35 a.m, August 19the Lt
Binns proceeded to Cherbourg on the seme trein. The
personal clothing end effects of lirs. Bates which
did not sccompseny her on her trip to Vexdun but
which were left in her Paris hotel during her ab-
sence were inventoried by Lt, Binns on August the
18th. This inventory is attached hereto end maerked
Exhibit "F".
fa The transfer of the remains from the trein to
the 8/8 "President Hording" 2t Cherbourg on August
19th is covered in the report of Lt. John J. Binns
F.A. eppended hereto end marked Exhibit "G",

g In sccordence with ingtructions contained in
gceblegrem previously mentioned, Mejor F.B. Carlock,
Inf,, Lisison Officer with Party "HN" seiling on
the 8/8 "President Herding" on August 19th, was
deteiled. to sccompeny bthe remains to Portage, Fe.,
this officer wee furnished with & full sagcount of
the death of Mrs. Bates in order thet he might in-
form her relatives. He wes instructed to teke cherge
of the personal clothing &nd effects of irs, Bates
and to deliver them to her femily, A copy of the
instructions issued this officer is sppended here-
to and morked Exhibit "E'. A wreath of laurels,
pelms end pine cones was purchased and turned over
to liejor Carlock to be placed on the ceasket,

2 - A letter wes written to Lr. Henry Bstes, the
husbsnd of Mrs. Betes, contsining information goncerning
the desth end expressing the sympathy of the personnel
of this office. (Copy attached and merked Exhibit "L")

Richard 7. Ellis,
Colonel,

united States Army,
Officer in Chorge.

9 enclosures: ;f’
Exhibite "A" o "IV



- Subject: Raport on the death of Mrs. Herriet Betes, Fo

l-

ingust 22nd 1930

and ¥idows. .
To: The Qusrtermsster Genersl, Weshingtom, D.C.

rtage, Ps,
momber of Perty "O0" imerleen Filgrimage Gold Star

bothers

: iIn complisnge with instruetions conteined in eable~
grom 2182 Awgust 15, 1930, the following report of the ciroums-
tences of the death of Mrs. Heyrieot Bates of Portage, Pa,, mem=
ber of Party "O" Americsn Pilgrimsge Gold Star Mothers and Widows

18 submitted: o y

& Mira, Herriet Dates sslled from Fow York on the S/8
"Americs” on July 30tk 1950 eB & member of Paxrty "0".
She arrived in COherbourg, France, om the early morning
of August the Sth and esme to Paris with her party ar-
riving 26 2,06 pome. thet doy. She wes s member of the

oup vied ting the Mewse-/vgonne cemetery o
gu~lont£nun {Mouse) and wes qmtlr:x

-

2% the Hotel

fmbessedor with this growp wpon her srrivasl im Paris.

The surgeon of the district of Poris =t these Head~
guerters mede his customery visit to this group on that
efternoon end found ire. Batee to be im good health and
in meed of no medicsl troestment. No record of mediesi

treatmont administered on the bort existed in the
of Mrs. Bates end she spparently had mede the trip
the Atlentie in good heslth,

ssse

b, (n Auguet 9th dre, Bates partioipeted with Pert
"0" 1n the Wreath layiig serensny 8% ine dre on ”&u
b _

;h:‘ and at the te= and reception tendered by

reception the Offiger in Cherge “md My

it flov ont which followed a - his
es Governme mm.m_m

. with krs. Bates and she expressed lll!t:f‘:l a&ﬁﬂuﬁ
, .\ L -

ing and wes in the very best spi

ning of iugust 9th she was given o osmoars pill for the

relief of constipation by the nurse in charge of her

group. She hsd no other complaint smd reasived me othes

modigul attontion., m Augwst 10, 11 snd 12 Mrs. Bates

perticipated with the other members of the Meuse-Argonne



(=1

in sightee snd shopping trips in ond sbom
mm*g tnﬁnq she =ppesred %o be in excel-
lent heslth snd nelther ssked for nor reseived eny

Paris 8% 7,15 s.m. with her group snd reashed Verdan
in time for dimney that e with the rest of her
ETOups

¥rs. Bates was qusrtored at the Hotel Houvel

mvmuummrgr gaﬂﬂhﬂa' up end oo~
tel with two other FPilgrims:
¥re. Annn Re and Mre. Cora Dewey.

The fol is an _ | por
George C, Besgh, Nediesl Wi UeBs 'rmy,

Surgeon:

that krs, Botes went $0 the toilet. She was
gquiet, put t on snd out by horself smd
re A jer this, possibly




\

the gisgnosis: exbensive serebrsl hemorrhags
smd hopelese proguosis. During the day, gre-
dually the patient Uagmme wesker und passed

owny a6 600 peme without reguining conseious-
nogse from the very first the csss was considerad
hopeless ss the hemorrhege was spparently quite
?%“"’m?i‘a; and : T mediosl

eo medical report eopy o 1aal Tecord
ospponded horewith cud marked Rxhibit “ov),

. - Word was yeceived ol the desth of mrs, Bates
‘et the Headguerters Americen Pilgrimsge Gold itay
- Mothers end Widows, 146 Aveuie des Champs 4
- Paris, Fronee, &b 6430 Delie iugast léth, by tele-
phone :nd the following usction wes taken:

(1) Coblegrem wes sont o lirs. Henry Bates, Fortege,

Ty, inf him of the de..h of Mra. Bates.
(g} g;blegan 50,1816 was sent to the mertormsster
narXels

(3) kre Jecmmencd, one of the wnderiskers with whom
thosoe Hesdguersers kove tentstive srrsngements,
wse 8t onse natified =md proceeded te Verdun
on ithe midnight trcian riviag there at 6 a.m.
Fridey worning, with instractiona %o report to
Major R.H. Tenes, Surgeon in charge of the dis
trict of Verdun. ‘

{4) ¥ipzt Ltontonont Jokn J, Binns, ¥.4,, was de-
triled es escort over ihe re of jre. Bates
daring the tine¢ thote remains were o be in
Frepee and wag direeted to proceed to Verdan
on the midnight traim and report to Captanin Ochs -
officeor 11 charge of the group st Verdun snd to
spslst Major Zenes whore necessary. The repert
of Lte Blmmo is sppended hereto and marked Bx-
hibit "D%, L%, Blane loventoried sush of the
porgsonnl eflecis of irs, Butes sz ware lognted

n Verdun eond brought them teo roxriws uponm his
retarn. Inventury ol those effects is sppended
hereto and morked Hxhibits """, '

B¢ Upon serival in Puris the ensket wee taken
10 the mortusry Chapel of the imeriosa Chuveh eom the
dmed d'Orsay whers it was isspeeted by ihe Vitioer
in Charge, the Excoutive Officer and the Chied 8
I¥ romained there mntil 5,80 pem. on ‘ugust u“w
it was takon %0 the rallway station of the States Reile
Wiy and pleged iu o shipping anse and losded inm s
rallway oar whioh wee genled in neeordence with the




¥rench Leaw in the presence of the Officer in Charge,
the Ixecutive Officer end Lt. Binng the officer de-
" t2iled as escort. This car wee ettached to the Cher-
bourg expross lesving &t 10.10 p.m, that night and
srriving at Cherbourg 2t 5.36 c.m. iugust 19th. Lt.
Binns proeesded to Cherborrg on the same trein. The
personal elothing ond effeets of Mrs. Bates whieh
did not secompsny her on her trip to Verdun butb
which were left in her Paris hotel during her ab-
sence were inventorisd by Lt. Binns on August the
18th. Thic inventory is attzehed hereto and msrked
Bxhibit "F".
£ The trensfer of the remasins from the train to
the 5/35 "Precidont Herding" et Cherbourg on ‘ugust
19th is ecovered inuthe report of Lt, John J. Binns
P.A. sppended hereto smd narked Hxhibit "G".

& In sgeordence with insitructions contsined in
eabl egram previously montliomed, Hajor P.B. Carloeck,
Inf,, Lisison Officer with Perivy "H" salling on
the 8/3 "President Harding" on August 19th, was
dstadled to sceompany vhe remains to Portage, Pa,.,
this offiser was furniched with & full sgcount of
the death of Mrs. Batos 1n order thet he might in-
form her felitjves. He was instrueted to teke ohawrge
of the personel clothing smd _fiects of ¥rs., Bates
and $o0 deliver them to hew family. A copy of the
tnstruetions issued this officer is sppended here-
o cnd merkea uxhibit "E'". A wreath of lemrels,
pelms and pine cenes was purshssed and turned over
to Major Carlock te be placed on the casket.

2 - L lotter was written to Mr. Henry Bstes, the
husbend ,of lrs. Bates, contalning iaformation eoiearning
the desth end expresgsing the sympethy of the persomnel
of this offiee. {(Copy sttached and marked Exhibit "iI")

Righard T, Hllis,
Colonel,

) United States /‘rmy,
9 W My - Officer im Uharge,
4o Gl b ;

(wiek @Ju'ﬁd/.d m.&z)
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Sub 3 5 on the death of Mys. Harriet Jortage
"mm ar of Perty "0° imewiemn m

and l“llll
To: The -haﬂmtﬂ Genoral, ¥sshington, n..e.

m uw the following ttth
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the disgnosis: extensive eerebral hemorrhage
mmmwnnmﬁam,” ;
usurmer ent beosme wesker snd psssed
oway 8t 6400 peme without regeining conseious-
ness. from tlie vary Lirat the cszse was |
hopeless ne the hemorrhsge was apperently quite

ox Voo .
(3ec medioal report snd copy of medieal
apponded th snd msrked Exhibis *0").

(1) sb) wes sent to Mre, Hemry Bates, Portege,
- him of the de=th of Mrs, Sates.

e :
{2} : wag sent to the
(3) Ny, Jeam ne of the undertskers with whe
(%) .»aznllu,ﬁ:n | 13 .— whom

1% ::Rh there | 5,30 pems On ‘ugust ,
it waas taken 0 the »ell stotien of the S8ates Bail-
woys sad plueed fa » shipping onse sad loaded in &
refilwey osr which was sesnled in =ecordanse with the
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Freneh Lew in the mresense of the Officer in Oherge,

the Exevutive Officer tnd Lt. Bimns the officer de-

:e&lﬁ es mai-t. This -:aaigw;a attacl:ledttgi gg %xn

oWrg oxprese lesving s 210 pem. ths 8
srriving at Cherbourg at 5,35 a.m. ‘vcgust 19th. Lite
Bime proeseded to Charbourg on ihe seme train. The
parsoncl clothing emd ofieots of wrs, Butes which
did not sme r her on her trip to Verdmn but
which were leit hor Parie hotel during her sb-
sence were inventorled by Lt., Bimns on August the
18th. This inventory is attsched herato end marked
Lxhibit vEv. :

Te The trensfer of the remsins frow the tvain to
the $5/3 "Eresldent Herding® at Cherbourg oa ‘ugupt
i9tk 1e covered in the raport of Lt, John J. Binus
Fols epponded hareto and movked Uzhibit "oY,

e in =esordence with instructions contefned im
e8blegrem previously mentioned s jor 7,8, Carlock,
fof,, Lisison Officer with .?ar&y “N" @ailing on

“the 5/8 "Preeident fnrding" on iugust 19th, wea
deteiled to rocompeny the woemsins to Zortage, Pa,,
this offficer wes farnished with - fall ageount of

- the death of ¥rs. Bstes in order that he might in-
form her feliiives. e wes inatruoted to brke oheayge
of the personnl alothing :ud »ffeots of ¥ro, Bates
sud Yo deoiiver them to her femlly. A copy of the
instruotions issuwed this offiser is sppended hore-
¢ and mevked Fxhiblt "8'. A wreath of lsurels,
pslms snd pims gene® was purchased snd turned over
to mejor Cewxloek ©o be pinsed on the cesket, :

2~ A letter wes writien to i, Henry Bates, the
husbond ,0f livs., batas, eontsiuing informetion oohos _

ond ng the synpothy of the persommel
Rogy shenghet ot st it ngv)

:
%

-

Colonel

Unived 4tates Jpmy,
UfTioer in Uherge,

.
N



EXHIBIT "G

— S | S

mix' ‘;u:sust 21.1930.‘

Subject : Hscort, Remnins of Mrs Harriet Bates

To : Commanding Officer, A.P.G,S5.M.&.W.W.V,

L The rémains of irs H. Bates were transferred from
the American Church of Paris to the Gare Saint Iaszare, 6:15 p.m,
Monday evening fugust 18,1930, '

2. At the Gare St Leagare, the transfer of the caskat
to the shipping box was observed by the Commanding Officer and the -
Executive Ufficer.

3. I accompanied the rerains from Paris to Cherbourg.
Departed Paris 10:10 P M, August 18,1930; arrived Cherbourg §:30 AM,
August 19,1930, i

4, During the morning of August 19,1930, arrangements
were completed at Cherbourg and the remains placed aboard the lighter,

8. At 11:15 P.M, August 19,1930, the remains were
transferred to the S,5, President Harding . At that time, I delivered
all pertinent papers and the escort flag to Major Carlock, Liaison
Officer.

John J, Binns



EXHIBIT "B"
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Paris, France, August 21, 1930.

STATEMENT OF MRS. CORA DEWEY, SCRANTON, PENNSYLVANIA,
Member of Meuse-Argonne Group, Party "O", in re Mrs.

Harriet Bates, Deceased.

I met Mrs. Harriet Bates when we were assigned to the
game room st the Nouvel Hotel in Verdun, ®rance. I do not
recall previously coming into contact with her on our trip to

France.

I had the bed towerd the window, Mrs. Ferguson the
middle bed, and Mrs. Bates the one toward the wall. I talked
with Mrs. Bates in the bed room after dinner, and asked her if
she wanted to go shopping with us. She said she was g little
tired and would retire early, as we had a long day tomorrow.

I asked if there was anything the matter with her, and
she said there was not, but that she took some heart pills and
had to take cathartic pills which her doctor at home had prescribed.
She also stated during the conversation that she had been in an
automobile accident some time before. i

I went shopping and did not see her again until I got
back to the hotel. She was in bed, and appeared to be asleep.

Sometime in the night Mrs. Bates turned on the light and
went to the bath room. She came baeck, and seemed to be all right.
She started to bed and I said, "I will put out the light”. She
turned around and turned it out. A little later I heard her
snoring. Mrs. Perguson said she would touch her on the shoulder.
She @id, and Mrs. Bates became quiet. After a little while the

snoring started again. I went to sleep.

In the morning I was the first up. I said to Mrs.
Ferguson, "It is nearly seven thirty, don't you think we had
better call Mrs. Bates". Mrs. Perguson said, "I will touch her“,.
She touched her shoulder and seid, "Mrs. Dewey, I can't seem
to wake her, I think something is wrong. " I went over and
saw that Mrs. Bates had throwan ud.

Mrs. Ferguson went for the nurse, and I went out in the
hell. Then the nurse came and advised me to go out.

I know nothing more of the case.

-
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o Cors Dewey. '\\' 4
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-2~ (Mrs. Ferguson)

then started again. I then fell off to sleep.

At 7:26 in the morning Mrs. Bates had her face turned
toward the wall, and I called her for breakfast. She did not
answer me and I got up to shake her. I shook her before I
looked at her face. Before I got out of bed her shoulders were
moving. As I looked st her face I found she had vomited.

I told Mrs. Dewey I thought something was wrong, and went
for the nurse on the third floor. She came immediately, and
called the doctor. In the meantime I took my clothes into
another room and dressed . When I came back Mrs. Bates still
hed the same look on her face. The doctor and two nurses
were there.

G, Ferguad)

Anng R. Ferguson. Y




EXHIBIT "B

Paris, France, August 21, 1930.

STATEMENT OF MRS, CORA DEWEY, SCRANTON, PENNSYLVANIA,
HMember of Meuse-Argomne Group, Party "0", in re Mrs.

Harriet Bates, Deceased.

I met Mrs. Harriet Bates when we were assigned to the
same room gt the Houvel Hotel in Verdun, Prance. I do not

recall previously coming into contact with: her om our trip to
France.

I had the bed toward the window, Mrs. Ferguson the
middle bed, and Mrs. Bates the one toward the wall. I talked
with Mrs. Bates in the bed room after dinner, and asked her if
she wanted to go shopping with us. She said she was a little
tired and would retire early, as we had a long day tomorrow.

I asked if there was anything the matter with her, and
she said there was not, but that she took some heart pills and
had to take cathartic pills which her doctor at home had prescribed.
She also stated during the conversation that she had been in an
automobile asccident some time before. '

I went shopping and did not see her again until I got
bagk to the hotel. She was in bed, and appeared to be asleep.

Sometime in the night Mrs. Bates turned on the light and
went to the bath room. She came back, and seemed to be g1l right.
She started to bed and I said, "I will put out the light". She
turned around and turned it out. A little later I heard her
snoring. Mrs. Ferguson said she would touch her on the shoulder.
She did, and Mrs. Bates became quiet. After a 1ittle while the
snoring started again. I went to sleep.

In the morning I was the first up. I said to Mrs.
Perguson, "It is nearly seven thirty, don't you think we had
better call Mrs. Bates”. Mrs. Perguson sald, "I will touch her",
She touched her shoulder and said, "Mrs. Dewey, I can't seem
to wake her, I think something is wrong." I went over and
saw that Mrs. Bates had thrown udp.

Mrs. Perguson went for the nurse, and I went out in the
hgll. Then the nurse came and advised me to go out.

I know nothing more of the case.
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901 JOHNSOE AVENUR Ry

PORTAGE PEHNSYLVANIA i

GABLE Fi0M PARLS TODAY ADVISES QUOTE REMATNG MRS HARRIET BATES
DECEASED RETURNING STEAMSHIP HARDING SAILEL AUGUST 34 UNQUOTE
DUE 70 ARRIVE HEW YORE AUGUST TWENTY SEVENTH. DETAILS MAY BE |
mmmwmmnxwmwmmmmmm- a
VANIA BUILDING ¥EW YORE CITY. 1496 O8u
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““To Perpeluate the Memory of Our Heroic Dead of the World War

7] e fg—
L )".f" :‘/--—(./
raeler HH7
& A /
= s 0 ' I." /\.)
frian-d) LoD A (T

7
( f Q¢
N

() 7/ ol 1

\ / Z 7
\Apgarv lin. UL /} il -
' 7)/ / / \ PIe. s / i
Q,Zfix‘i,gw NA AN~ A al gt At - ot
7 frn & ; ) e
/ DLWWV / ﬁ,_w \/" V4 d*/f—;/d/u}( J arn A2 -/j . 2 Led
: 7 f ;
‘ A G k.
Al ’ E.é T :,C,C"x 21 (,, (u’/.//t (AN “./// ot e s (] P Elee s {
\dl 4 /
7 A 7 A \_ va LY \ ¥\

\

1

I:‘

""'j!\ oY, o

o

f

‘g/ﬁlu/{. J./A}Z/

__J%ﬁﬁfl/ia

S Fs

AL

m’Avw Lﬁ/ /u/éum, A f/(

4

. ciwj‘k'ﬁ_\‘

/' g /m)

n‘(”.

A ol L At
A L ,/C AN e ~ ’) 0 / t;f.*f’?{-‘."':“f,;ﬂf‘- {
B x.m.mjw T5 Y, o =
ol Slan oo of P [ VY
ﬁw a B Vhe /W:, % ‘L,.,-,f,ﬂ,;, A Y i S W

/7 (9 (7 B ,'L'(—-&J /L 2 jf\f_;(.:f'_,’-"l VL 5 i V_i’ 2L~

.

e

A <

NENA T2

W
Gy
‘A

Lo

o 1 ./‘ AL a/Z:.;rN o e U D
/ [/ ] 4 ;&J
17( (’,f{,/w u{/J_/‘/L.-C ( PY’Lb 4) n V'!,:.,LQ /;‘l’f"l/

MNQK G/I/UC_ A0 ;‘LDM{
& Acor-& ¢
S B

7/
e C_ -

Iir A o

v L C'( (;;V‘r

s

7 .'1 L !2- ?S /{VL-—‘ m r. h ‘(ﬁ(i"-




® =

/D ales %My/ﬁ M4 kﬂwﬂ&,ﬂ(

‘wfu,/m/k/o. %ﬂycf/éz,%/
ﬁjmz/,@é

e//m/w///@v %Tffw g ;f/uu&;( /mb/ Y Sy TR
M’ i MM//M?: (Z%%m
i /“’;% e /M;i w

Q/V?/@w/ Zfﬁ/f) AT /%/M’be/l’ffvu—ﬁ{

W.md /%ﬂ/r{ B %ﬁ% 2 fio //M&

a//,x/w»ﬁﬂ/a /waﬁ( _/%M

A [ ,_‘

\V/i :/</ /J Yy ny /e}/o—wﬂlwbﬁ"’
x/ ’d&ﬂ Z%{w ANt ( Wﬁ(z[/ Lﬂj

e it Sta Hrtlers [@, 12X, >
% : y/{, ww«./% \4 W@W
.W 4/ Qi £ 2l 1’@((4 a2 % /%W (0/0-1:/&( Zetesy Z

il il St of il ey
Vj%fmﬂi&?/f; ?,{,/ (/:,(LJ- 1




. . ‘ ( = 'r’:.. ]

HEADQUARTERS IN EUROPE X
AMERICAN PILGRIMAGE GOIL.D STAR MOTHERS AND WIDOWS
TELEPHONE: 146 AVE. DES CHAMPS-ELYSEES
ELYSEES 62-74
82.78

NLYSERS INTER. 20F

August 18%th 1930 PARIS, FRANCE

MEMORANDU L

To: kajor FuD. Carlock, Liaison Officer, Party "N"

1. in accordance with csblegrem received from the

Weor Depertment under dete of August 15th 1930 (copy
attached) you ere hereby designated to escort the
remains of Lirs. Harriet Bates (member of kLieuse-Argonne
group of Party "O" Americen Pilgrimege Gold Ster Mothers
snd Widows) from Cherbourg, France, to New York City,
aend from New York City to Portage, Penn. under such
sdditionsl instructions as youw may receive from the
Officer in Charge Port of Emberkation, Pilgrimage of
Gold Ster liothers md Widows at Wew York City.

2e The remeins of Mrs. Bates will be delivered %o the
hushend, lir. Henry Bates, residing et 901 Johnson Ave,,
Por tage , Penn.

Sa It is elso desired that you teke charge of and de-
liver to lr. Betes the personsl property eand effeets which
lrs. Bates had in Frsnce at the time of her death. This
property consists of : two suitceses and contents together
with $68.51 in cesh and two keys to the above mentioned
suitcases. Two copies of inventories of this property are
ottached hereto. Lt is desired thet one copy of the in-
ventory be furnished to Mr. Bates on delivery of the pro-
perty. s

4. This office will cable the Pilgrimege Headquatters
in lNew York reguesting the issusnce of necessary orders
covering travel from New York to Portsge, Penn.

By order of the Officer in Charge:

Aokl

Enels: 2 inventories & duplicate Ge G« BARTLETT,
1 stetement of money ex- Lit .~Colonel U.S.Army
chenge Guersnty Trust Co. Executive Gfficer

1 Copy W.D. cablegream.
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HEADQUARTERS IN EUROPE
AMERICAN PILGRIMAGE GOLD STAR MOTHERS AND WIDOWS
TRLEPHONE: 146 AVE. DES CHAMPS-ELYSEES
ELYSEES 61-74
sa7s GGB/JB

NLYSEES INTER. 208

August 18th 1930 PARIS, FRANCE

Subject: Information concerning the death of lirs. Henry Sates,
Barty "ON

To: lajor FeDe Cerlock, Lisison Officer, Party "H"
S/S "Eresident Harding"

1. In compliance with cablegram 2182 August 15
from the Adjutent General , United Stetes Army, the follow-
ing extracts from the lledical records of lirs. Henry Bates,
lleuse~Argonne group, Party "O" , who died 2% the uouvel Hotel
at Verdun, August 14th 1930, is furnished for your informa-
tion, so that you mey be in & position to inform her femily
concerning the circumstances of her death:

lirs. Bates errived in Psris August 8th 1930. On

the evening of August 9th she was given & cascare pill
by the nurse for the relief of constipation. She had
no other compleints. She remained with the group and
accompenied them on the bus trip to Verdun on August
13th, arriving a2t the Nouvel Hotel in the late after-
noon. She wes quartered in & room with two other Pil-
grims who report that after dinner she was spparently
in perfect health and retired &6 the seme time they did.

About 3 a.m. of the morning of August 14th, lirs.
Fergusson, one of her room-mates, reported that irs,Bates
went to the toilet. She was guiet, pulb the 1light on
end out by herself and returned to bed. Shortly after
thig, possibly an hour or so, the two pilgrims shering
the room with lrs. Bates, were somewhat distmrbed by
her lomd breathing but they feered to disturb her and
permitted her to continue her snoring. They did not
reslize anything was wrong until they arose at 7,15
a.m. 8nd attempted to awaken lrs., Bates to dress . At
this time they realized she was uncgonscious and called
for the nurse and the doctor.

She was seen &t 7,15 a,m. by Mejor R.H, Bsnes,
lledical Corps, U.S. Army, Surgeon in chearge of the



distriet of Verdun and who resided at the Nouvel Hotel.
mejor Lenes found her uncounscious, whole body flaceciad
with no perception of pein. FPulse was intermittent end
week. There was & complete flaceld peralysis with a
slight dreawing of the face to the right, chest was par-
tielly filled with fluid; breathing wes labored snd noisy
No odor of uraemia. Urinalysis showed positive for alb-
umen snd negative for suger. At 11 a.m. she was seen by
Dr. Singue, & locsl French physician, in consultation with
iejor Henes, who agreed with the diagmnosis: Extensive ce-
rebrsal hemorrhage and hopeless prognosis . During the day
the patient greduslly became weaker and passed away ab
6.05 p.m. without regesining cousciousnessS. Irom the very
first the case was considered hopelese ag the hemorrhage
wes apparently guite extensive.

2. Word was received at the Psris Headguarters of the
Pilgrimage of the death of urs. Bates at 6.45 p.m. August the
14th . An officer was at once detailed to proceed to Verdun
and teke cherge of the remeins and escort them to Paris. An
undertsker of the highest meputation and using modern methods
of embalming was also sent to Verdun to prepsre the body. After
proper preparaticn in the presence of the wivil authorities of
Verdun ond lajor Eanes, the body was sealed in & casket and
sent to Paris under the escort of a United States Army Officer.
It wes placed in the mortuery Chapel of the fmericen Church of
Paris on the Quei 4’ Orsay on the morning of August 16th. It
remained there until transfer to the S/S "President Herding" at
Cherbourg, under gscort, was made.

For the Officer in Cherge:

G e

Lt.-Colonel, U.S.Army
Exocutive Officer.



QM 293 A<M '
Bateos, John H, - 1232 Auvgust 18, 1950

SUBJECT: Death of Mrs. Harriet Bates.

- T0: Cols Ae By Williams, 0.C. Port of Bubarkstion, M & W Pilgrin-

age, Room 901, Pemnsylvania Bldg., 228 Weast S4th Street,
New York City,

1. Herewith is u copy of cablegram relative to the death of Mrs.
Harriet Babes, which ocourred at Verdwm, France.

2. tﬂ.nm of lMirs, Bates will be returned to the United
States on HARDING, leaving Cherbourg on August 19th. Major Care
lock has lntpm'h escort these remains to Mrs. Bates' home and

render such assistence as is possible to the family in their bereavement.

:
H
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" Amgust 18th 1930

MEMORANDUH
To: Major F.Da Cerloek, Lialison Officer, Party "N

1. In accordence with eablegram raceived from the
Wer Depertment under dete of Avgust 165th 1930 (copy
attached) you ere hereby designated io esgort the
remeins of Mrs. Harriet Bates { nomber of Meuse-Argonne
gronp of Perty "0O" American rilgrimege Gold Star Hothers
snd Widows) from Cherlourg, Frence, to New York City,
and from New York Clty to Portage, Pemn. under such
additionel instructions as you mey receive from the
officer in Charge Xort of Embearkation, Pilgrimage of

- @Gold Ster lMothers and Widows at HNew York Citye.

Be The remsins of Mrs. Bates will dbe delivered ;to the
pushand, Mr. Henry Bates, vesiding et 901 Johnson Ave.,
Portage ,fonn.

3, It is also desired that you toke charge of and de~
1iver ©o Mr. Bates the personsl »roperty and effects which
Mrs. Bates hed in France at the time of her death. This
property consiste of : two sulteeses and gontents together
wi.tg lﬁg.ﬁl 4n gash and two keoys to the above mentioned
suitcases. Two copies of inventories of this propawtinar.
A attaghed hereto. It is desirved that one copy of the in-
ventory be furnished %0 Mr. Bates on delivery of the pro-

psr‘hy-

4, Thig office will eable the Pilgrimeage Headquadpters 3
in New York requesting the {gsuance of necessary orders
govering travel from New York to Fortage, Ponn.

By order of the Officer in Charge:

fnels: 2 inventories & dupliocate &, Go BARTLETT,
1 stetement of money ex- Lt.~Colonel U.3,Army
ghange Cusranty Trust Co. Exeountive fficer
1 copy WeDe cablegram ‘




GGB/JB
Angust 18th 1930

Sub jeet: Information concerning the death of Mrs, Hemry Bates,
UL ey e

7ot Major FoDs Gerlook, Siaison Officer, Rarty "N ,
8/5 "President Harding"

1. In complisnce with csblegram 2182 Awgust 15
from the Adjuisnt Cemerel , United Statee Army, the follow-
ing oxtracts from the Medical records of ure. Hemry Bates,
Hemse-irgonne group, Perty "0" , who died at the Nowvel Hotel
at Verdun, Amgust 14th 1930, is furnished for your informe-
$ion, mo0 that you may be in & position to inform her family
soneerning the circmmstences of her death:

¥rs. Bates srrived in Paris st 8th 1930. On
the evening of ¢ 9th she was given & ¢ascara pill
by the nurse for the relief of constipation. She had
no other compleints. She remsined with the growp and
scaompanisd them on the bma triz to Verdun on Angust
13th, srriving at the Nouvel Hotel in the late after-
noon. She wag quartered in & room with two other Pil-
grime who weport that efter dinner she was spparently
in perfect health and retirsd & the seme time they diad.

ivoat 3 a,m. of the mornifng of August 14th, Nrs,
Por , one of her room-mttes, reported that krs.BSates
went to the toilet. She was guiet, put the light% on
snd out by herself and veturned to bed. Shortly after
this, possibly an hour or 8o, the two iﬁuu gharing
the room with Mrs. Bates, were somewha starbed by
her lomd bresthing but they feered to disturd her snd
permitted her to sontinue snoring. Theoy d4id not
realise unhin{ was wrong watil they arose at 7,16
B2 118 thay ea1ined she was- Mnanusetons ot o111

is . y re ; ungonsoious a; 184

_ for the nurse and the doebor. 5 sukina

She wes seen at 7,16 s.m, by Mejor R.H,
Nedieal Coxpm, U,3. u;y_. au-;m u‘ch:?;- a?:i:'




distriet of Verdun snd who resided at the Nouvel Hotel.
Major Eanes found her uncounscious, whole body flaeciad

with no perception of pein. FPulse was intermittent and
woeks Thore was & complete flsooid paralysis with &
slight drewing of the feee to the right, chest was per-
ticlly filled with fluid; bresthing wee labored snd nois
No odor of ursemis., Urinslysis showed poaitive for alb-
umen and negative for suger. At 11 #.m, she was seen by
Dr. Singue, & loecal French icken, in consultation with
¥ajor Fenes, who sgreed with disgnosis: Extensive ce- |
rebrsl hemorrhege and hopeoless prognosis . During the day
the petisnt greduslly becsme wesker cnd passed away at
6.08 pem. without regeining consciousness. From the very
firet the cose was considerecd hopeless =8 the hemorrhage
was spperently guite -bxbtensive.

g. VYord wae received &t the Peris Hesdquertexs ofthe
Pilgrimage of the death of Nrs. Butes 3% 6.40 pem. August the
14th . An officer wase ot once detalled to proceed to Verdun
end teke cherge of the vemoins snd eseort them to Paris, in
anderteker of the highest eeputation snd wsing modern methods
of embolming wes aleo sent to Verdwn to prepare the +« After
proper preparation in the presence of the vil suthorities of
Verdun smd Major Ilanes, the body was sesled in s casket and

gent to Paris undor the eseort of a United States officer.
it was plaged in the mortuary Chapel of the ‘merican reh of
Peris on the Cmel &'Crsay on the morn of 16th. It

remeined there antil trensfer to the 5/5 "President Herding" ot
Cherbourg, wnder escort, was mede.

For the Officer in Charge:

-

. GuGs BARTLETT
Lte=Colonol, U.S.Avmy
Executive Officer.




EXHTBI? "1I"
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Amgust 18th 1930

Mr. Henry Bates,
901 Johneon Avenue,

-Portage Penn.

Jy Dear lMr. Eates,

- It is with the deepest rogret that I am writing

to confirm to yow the news of the death of lrs. Bates in

Verdun, France, on August the 14th as sannounced in our cable-

gram Lo yowu of that datoe. -
As Mrs. Bates appesred to wus to have been in ex-

gellent heslth her very sudden death wes 2 Eraat shock to

21l of ws connected with the Pilgrimage of the Gold Star

Mothers snd Widows in Preance. On the day-after her sarrival

Mrs. Bates took part in the ceremony of plecing & wreath

on the Tomb of the French Unknown Soldler under the Are de

Priomphe in Paris. Later in the afternoon she wes present

at the official reception given by the United States Govern-

ment to her party, end both lrs, Hllis ond myself saw her

and spoke with her at that receplion. At that time she ap-

peared %0 be in very good heelth and excellent spirits and

goemed to be thoroughly plessed with heor Pilgrimege so far.

I feel sure that you will wigh %o know some of
the particulars and I sm quoting to you the report of the
Chief Surgeon of this office concernlng her death:

lMrs, Bate2 arrived in Parie August 8th 1930. On
the evening of August 9th she wes given a casgara pill
By the nurse for the relief of constipation. She haod
no other complaints., She remoined with the group and
seoompanied them on the bus trip to Verdun on August
15th, arriving at the Nouvel Hotel in the late efter-
noon. She was quartered in o room with two other Pil-
grims who report that after din.

er she was appar
i;.dporfut health/and retired at the same tlg'g a;nzliy_

One of her room-mates, Mrs, Ferguss ;
thet about 2 a.m, of the nérni.né of g:sl:?'l:g”;;:




Bates went to the toilet. She was guie®, put the light
on and out by herself, emnd returned to bed. Shorily
efter this, possibly am hour or so, the two Pllgrims
shering the room with Mrs. Bates were somewhat dis-
turbed by her Jlomd breathing but they feared to dis-
turb her and perpitted her to continme her snoring.
They did not realize enything was wrong until they
arose at 7.15 s.m. and attempbted to awsken Mrs, Bates
t0 dress . At this time they realized she was uncons-
cioug and called for the nurse and the docter.

She was Seen immediately hy Mejor Eanes who
found her unconscious, whole body flaccid with no
perception of pain. False was intermittent end weak.
There wos = complete flagcid paralysis with a slight
drawing of the face to the right; chest was partially
filled with flmid; breathing was labored and neisy;
no odor of ursemis, Urinalysis showed positive for
¢lbumen ¢nd negetive for sugar. At 11 a.m. she was
seon by Dr. Singue & loeal French physieilan, in con-
sultation with lMesjor Eenes, who sgreed with the diag-
nosis: Extensive eerebral hemorrhsge and hopeless preg
nosis. During the day the patient gradually became
weaker and pessed away at 6.06 p.m. without regaining
consclousness. From the very first the e2se was consi-
dered hopeless &s the hemorrhege was epparently quite
extensive. :

I can agsure yom that lirs. Bates received the most
sareful and thorough médichl attention from the first moment
that she appeared to be ill, and thet everything humsmly pos-
aible was done to care for her.

- The cagket in whi... che reste has been covered with
en ‘merican flag and has been sgcompenied by & United States
irmy Officer as emcort from Verdun to Paris and will be si-
milarly accompanied to her home., The Officer who has been
deteiloed by the War Department to sot as escort from Cher-
bourg to her home is Major F.D. Carlock, Infantry, United
S$tates Army, Major Carloek has with him for delivery te you
all of the personal effects snd clothing of Mrs. Bates. Should
you at any future date desire further snd more detalled in-
formetion concorning the Pllgrimage and death of Mrs. Bates
you should write %o The Quartermaster General, Wer Depart-
ment, Washington, D.C., who will be only %00 glad to =newer
your requasis. il is needless to say that this office is slso
st your disposal for any imformstion you mey desire.

Please acoept the heartfelt sympathy of o1l the

—gu

«t




personnel connected with this office as well as my own
on your great loss.

#ith assurances of my deepest personal sym-
pathy I am

Very sincerely yours:

Rigahrd T, Ellis,
Colonel,

United States ‘rmy,
Officer in Charge.
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JIB/am

Paris, August 18,1930,

Subject : Bscort of remains of dre Hurriett Bates

To 3 Commanding Ufficer A,P,G,S.M.& W, WV,

Xe in compliunece with the orders of the Commanding Offiecer,
1 proceeded to Verdun, Meuse, France, during the evening of Thur sday
August 14th,1930, arrived at Verdun 6 a.ms. Friday moraning iugast 15%h
and proceeded o Nouvel Hotel, at which place, I reported to Captain
Ochs, Officer in Charge of the group in Verdun,

e During the morzing of Auguet 15%h, «ll details for the
prepara.ion of the body and its shipment %o Paris were completed,

. The arrangements were completed and the vody shipped from

Verdun without any knowledge belng gained, as to these actions by the
other mothers of the group, I inspected the body after its preparation

and before the cnsket was sealed,

4, i left Verdun 5,39 p.m. August 15th and asccompanied the
body as@r as Chalons, &% this place, the car bearing the remains of
Mrs Bates was switched to another train upen which passengers were not

- sllowed; them I progeeded %o Paris arriving adout midnight August 15th,
Phe train bearing the body arrived in Paris 3:30 a.m, Augast 16th, A%

. 9100 a.me iugast 16%h 1 scooupanied ¥r Jeanmonod, the norticiam, to the

railway yord, Gure de L*Est snd secured remamins of ixrs Bates, I then

escor ted these remains 1o the American Church of Paris, 65 qual d'Orsay,

at which place said romains were placed in the nortuATYe

5 1% is desired to dbring to the attantl_on.nt the Uommanding

Officer, the fact thatifr Jeanmonod executed his duties im a very business-
like and complete MARRGTe I slso desire o peint out that Mre Suith,
Proprietor of the Nouvel Hotel, Verdun, rendered every gourtesy and

assistance, I
6, fhe French law has many details whioh it requires ia a
case of this character, the putstanding points of which are 3
&) Permission mmst be gecured from the local Commissaire
de Police o embalm & body within & period of less than 24 hours after
death,

b) Permission must he obitained from the Department Commisseire
de Police to transport & body out of the Department.




e s e —

®age 2 ~ Heport on Escort of remsins of lirs Bates (Cont'd) August 15,1930,

e} A body %o be transported must be Placed in a hermetically
sealed casket and the casket must bear iwo official seals of the Gffice of

the Commissaire de Polices. The Uommissaire must be mresent during the
embalming,

d) The caskets in most citles must be purchased locally, as
these cities hold a monopoly on the manufacture of ceskets,

¢} The death certificate must be attested by the attending
surgeon and made of record at the local lairie,

£) 2o ship a body on the French railways, it is necessary .to
rent a complete fourgon, These cars are divided into two separate sections;

the body is placed in one section and sealed; the other section of the car
may not be used,

8) The arrangements for this car are made with the Chef de
Gare, at the local Station,

John J, Binns
18t Lieut, F.A,




EXHIBI® "pY
Aungust 16,1930,
Inventory of the effects of ¥rs H, Bates

found in suitcase stored at Psris Hotel,

One nightshirt, cotton flannel, Fisfatriped
Two shirtsunder, woolen

One dress,cloth,black

~ One tablet, w/envelopes
Two drawers, under, woolen
Two Eorsets
One dress,black and white
swo towsls, bath, piuk and white
Two slips, cloth, white gertrudes
Tw¢o sheets, mimeograph, office
One hat, paper
Bight Handkerchiefs,soiled
One bunch, 10 keys
One Case and certificate, U.3, Lines
One book, Faris pictures
One mirror .\ gquare, small
Bine trinkets, peaper
Two pictures,group an boat
One fan ,paper
One box, Tiffany containing 5 pennies, U,S.
One mecklace, pearl type, brokem
One package, pins, plain,

One seissor, pair, suall

Teqeee e




Inventory effects of Mrs Bates in suitcase

at Paris Hotel

One stockings, peir, silk, gray

One » v  gotion, gray

2 1/2 packages, pins, hair, sssorted -
One bag, hand, black,

Two pictures, taken at Arc de Triomphe.

1 personally checked and listed these articles

Page 2
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August 16, 1930

Hemoreandum to the Executive O0fficer:

The following extracts from teh medicsl record of
Mrs. Harriet Bates, Party "O", M.A. Group, who died in the
Nouvel Hotel at Verdun, August 14, 1930, is furnished for
your information.

A lirs. Bates arrived .in Psris Amgust 8th 1930. On

the ~evening of August 9th she was given 2 cascara pill hy the
nurse for the relief of constipation. She had no other complaints
She remained with the group snd accompanied them on the bus trip
to Verdun on August 13th, erriving at the Nouvel Hotel in the
late afternoon. She was guartered in 2 romm with two other Pil-
grims who report that after dinmner she was apperently in per-
fect health and retired 2t the same time they did.

About 3 2.m. of the morning of August 14th, lrs. Fer-
guson, one of her room-mates reported that she (lirs. Bates) went
to the toilet. She was quiet, put the light on and out by her-
self and returned tq bed. Shor tly after this, possibly an hour
or so, the two Pilgrims sharing the room with lirs. Bates were
somewhat disturbed by her loud breathing but they feared to ds-
turb her and permitted her to continue her snoring. They did not
realize anything was wronf until they arose at 7,15 a.m. and
ettempted to awsken lrs. .Bates to dress. At this time she res-
~ lized she was unconscious and csllied for the nurse and the

Doctor. :

She wag saen at 7,15 2.m. by ke jor Benes who found
her unconscious, whole body flaceid with no perceeption of pain.
Pulse was intermittent and wesk, There was a complete flsacasid
paralysis with a slight drawing of the fecé to the right; chest
was pertielly filled with fluid; breathing was labored and noisy;
1no odor of ursemia . Urynalisis showed positive for salbumen and
negative for sugar. At 1l a.m, she was seen by Dr. Singue, a
local French physician, in consultetion with la jor Eanes , who
agreed with the diagnosisj extensive cerebral hemorrhage and
hopeless prognosis. During the day the patient gredusally became
weaker and passed awey at 6,06 p.m. Without regaining conscious-
negs. I'rom the very first the case was considered hopeless as
the hemorrhage was apparently quite extensive. :

Gao. (O« Beach
ke jor Redieal Corps,
Chief Surgeon



Auvgust 15, 1930

MR HENRY BATES
901 JOHNSON AVENUE
PORTAGE PENNSYLVANIA

.

CABLEGRAM RECEIVED THIS DATE FROM COLONEL ELLIS IN CHARGE OF PILGRIMAGE IN
FRANCE STATING THAT YOUR WIFE MRS HARRIET BATES PASSED AWAY QUIETLY AT

VERDUN FRANCE THURSDAY AUGUST FOURTEENTH PLEASE ACCEPT MY DEEPEST SYMPATHY

IN YOUR GRIEF AND LOSS STOP? MRS BATES WAS ONE OF THE MANY MOTHERS AND WIDOWS
WHO HAVE MADE THE PILGRIMAGE TO THE HALLOWED GRAVES OF THEIR LOVED ONES IN
FRANCE AND THERE IS CONSOLATION IN THE THOUGHT THAT SHE WAS SPARED LONG ENOUGH
TO FULFILL HER DESIRE TO SEE THE LAST RESTING PLACE OF HER HERO SON STOP THE
REMAINS WILL BE RETURNED TO THE UNITED STATES ON S5 HARDING LEAVING CHERBOURG
AUGUST NINETEENTH AN OFFICER WILL ACCOMPANY THE REMATINS TO HER HOME AND RENDER
SUCH ASSISTANCE AS IS POSSIBLE TO THE FAMILY IN THEIR BEREAVEMENT.

DEWITT
QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

QM 293 A-M
Bates, John H. 1232 M




August 15, 1930

Mr. Henry Bates
901 Johnson Avenue,
Portage, Pennsylvania

1 HAVE JUST BEEN ADVISED THAT MRS BATHES PASSED AWAY IN VERDUN
YESTERDAY THE FOURTEENTH STOP PLEASE ACCEPT MY DEEPEST SYMPATHY

TN YOUR GRIEF AND GREAT LOSS STOP IT IS COMFORTING TO KNOW THAT
MRS BATES WAS SPARED LONG ENOUGH TO REALIZE HER LONG DESIRE OF
KNEELING AT THE HALLOWED GRAVE OF HER BELOVED SON WHO RESTS IN
FRANCE STOP I HAVE DIRECTED AN ARMY OFFICER TO ESCORT HER REMAINS
TO HER HOME AND RENDER SUCH ASSISTANCE AS IS POSSIBLE TO THE FAMILY

IN THEIR GRIEF.

HURLEY
SECRERARY OF WAR

QM 293 A=M
Bates, John H. 1232 M
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August 15,1930,

VERDUY , lieuse, France,

IRVENTORY EFFECTS
of
lirs H, Bates (Deceased 8-14=30)

Corrency - U,S, - Fifty one and no cent, - § 51,00
Currency & French = Four hundred forty five snd 40 centimes,

{This was converted into im rican Dollars at the current rate)
See note b@l”o

One ring - plain gold band,

One pair earnings - gold vith redstone,
ome bag (purss) - ten

One card Identity - Gold Star .

One phote - graove of Jobn H, bates,
Hine postal cards - assorted,

Two small flat keys

One Apomu with rubber

one handkerchief - plain white

One " groeen border

One L lavender bomder
one hat - black eloche

One coat - cloth - vlue - fuar eollar
One coat - rain - black lined,

One gown - dressing - lavender

One scarf - black and white,

One shoes - pair, black, bluechen
One bag - hand, Black

one dress - black, silk

One slip -~ black

One jersey, wool, grey,blask, sleeves sut vff

boovener
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Inventory effects of Mrs Bates (Cont'd}

One Jjersey, wol. grey, large, sleeveless

One pair corseis

Two peirs underdrawers, wool, long

One pair garters, black rubber

One puir stockings, black wool

one dress, blsck, cloth d

One hat, black, ¢loche

One slip,wgol, lavender stripped

One dress, black,silk, lsce collar snd cuffs

One overshoes, palr, new,

One shirt, uader, wool, with sleeves

One shoes,pair, black, luced insteps

One dress,; biack, silk, plain, sleeveless

One umbrella - one s0ap LOX, gcellulodd,

One stocking, peir, blaok cotton

One L) " » wgol, new

g el T

One flag, American, smsll, in case {Gold Star)
; Tao towels, bath = One rag, wa.sh

One Gloves, pair, ban, lined,

Foar post cards = ship - two pietures - ahip.

Une card, white, address = five stamps, postage, U.5, £ eents,

one flag, small, U.S5. - Une {lag, small, U.8.hines

Une book, black, identification,

One comb, hair, black

¢ne brushs tooth and container.

One tube, sooth p“"ta sesemnace




inventory effects of Mrs Bates {Cont'd)

One box, powder, fuace, with puff

One medsal, Gold Star

One medal, U,S5. Lines, Gold Star

One gloves, pair, grey, silk

.Ona envelope, pins, hair and safety,assorted.
Ope string beads, black, jet

One pin, white metal, greenstone.

Upne balloom, Boat favor,

One envelope, 8 agsorted items

Hine handkerchiefs, white

Seven o colored,

Page 3

Note: The Frenmch currency cited on pace 1 was converted inte U,S,
currency, by the Plnance Officer, st The Guaranty Trust Co,
at the current rate, The exchange glip is attached, Converted

amount seventeen dollars and Tifty-one cents,

One Dress, black;silk with lace collars and cuffs
(ne ‘11’. plack

one stockings, psir, black, gilk ’
These articles are listed in the invento
as they were used to clothe the bo ¥

) l



Release date
Avgust 15, 1930 (Press)

STATEMENT ISSUED BY THE SECRETARY OF WAR:

4. The first death to occur in France among the Gold
Stei Mothers and Widows occurred yesterday August 14th, MNrs.
Harriet Bates, 901 Johmson Avenue, Portage, Pennsylvania,
suffered a stroke of apoplexy while at Verdun and passed eway
shortyly afterward. Mrs. Bates was on a pilgrimaege to the

grave of her son, the late Private Jolm H. Bates, Compeny L,
28tk Irfantry, in the Meuse Argonne American Cemetery in France.
Immediately upon receipt of the advise of lMrs. Bates'! death, the
Secretary of War directed Colonel Richard T. Ellis, the officer
in charge of the pilgrimage in France, to have the body properly
embalmed and returned to the United States on the 88 President
Harding, leaving Cherbourg August 19th. He has designated Major

* Floyd D. Carlock, Infantry, to act as escort of the body and

accompany the remains to Mrs. Bates' home where as representative
of the War Department he will render such assistance as pessible
to the family in their bereavement. The Secretary of War and

"the Quertermaster General have both sent telegrams to Mrs. Bates'

femily expressing their sympathy.

In the conduct of the pilgrimages, the War Department has
provided the very best medical skill for those who may beccme i1l
and the fact that Mrs. Bates! is the only deeth in Europe out of
the 3,056 mothers snd widows who have made the pilgrimage indicates
the scope and efficiency of the medical attention being received by

these mothers and widows.



CABLE

Received at the War Department
August 15, 1930
9:50 AM
From Paris
To The Adjutant General.

2 BY

Number 1816 August 14th.

The Q.M.G. from Ellis. Mrs. Harriet Bates Party O died
Verdun six five evening August 14th cerebral hemorrhage. Following
cablegram sent Henry Bates 901 Johnson Ave., Portage, Penn. '"Mrs.
Harriet Bates passed away quietly at Verdun France five minutes after
six evening Thursday August fourteenth. You will be immediately
advised upon completion of arrangements for return of remains to United
States. In event you desire to communicate any special instructions
address ceble to Pilgrimage Paris." Arrangements being made to return
remains to United States on Steamship Harding sailing from Cherbourg
Avgust 19th. This office will provide escort to Cherbourg. Request
authority to designate Major Carlock liaison officer ss escort Cherbourg

to New York.

Harts.



August 14, 1930.
1:30

From: Paris
To: The Adjutant General
Number 1815

To The Quartermaster General from Ellis, Mrs. Elizabeth
Gast Party O American Hospital, intestinal obstruction, incomplete,
caused by abdominal tumor probably malignant, surgical interference
not indicated at present, prognosis grave, deughter Mrs. Mary Henricks
18 East Anthony Street, Sanina, Ohio, notified August 13th as follows:
Mrs. Blizabeth Gast admitted to American Hospital today suffering from
very serious abdominal condition is in critical state will keep you
advised.

Paragraph 2. MNrs, Harriet Bates Party O cerebral hemmorhage,
extensive, at Verdun, prognosis for recovery poor, husband Henry Bates, 901
Johnson Ave., Portege, Pennsylvania notified today as follows: Mrs. Harriet
Bates suffered stroke of apoplexy today while in Verdun, condition eritieal,
prognosis for recovery poor, will keep you advised.

Harts

copy




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

1N REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C

Bates, John He = 1232 ¥ July 10, 1930,

lirs. Harriet Bates,
901 Johnson Aves,
Portage, Pemmsylvanie.
Dear Madam:
There is enclosed herewith Check NQ&&&l?s in the
amount of %i , to pay for your meals and incidental
»00 ‘
expenses from your home to New York on the pilgrimage
authorized by the Act of March 2, 1929.
UNDBR NO CIRCUMSTANCES MUST THIS CHECK BE CASHED
AND USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THAT SPECIFIED.
If for any reason, you are not able to sail on
the date mentioned in your invitation, the check must be
returned to this office immediately.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D, HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
1 Inecl. Aggistant.
Check No.




Bates, Jolm He 1252 N July 1. 2980 ,

' |

lrss Hnyriet Bates
$03 Johnmon AvVée
Vortagey Fae

Dear Madam:

Arrangements have been completed for your transportation \
to New York City on your pilgrimage to the American Cemeteries in |
Europe. One week before your departure the railroad ticket agent, . E
of the first road shown below, will deliver your railroad and
pullman ticket to you. Your route to New York will be as follows:

1ve Portage Penna Nos 682 7:10 AM Jnly 28

Avs Altoons " at " §:;10 A 28
e “ " ® 26 30:19 AM ap
Avs Now Toxk " » * Blb ™ 28

All railroad employees have been instructed by their
officials to see that you are shown every courtesy and given assist-
ance, particularly at points where it is necessary te change cars,

Should you not receive your ticket six days before the
date shown for your departure please take up at once with the ticket
agent and if he does not have your ticket, telegraph this office,

collect, to that effect.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

R, E. SHANNON,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

May 14, 1930,
in REPLY rerer o QM 293 A-C

Bates, Jobn H. =1232 M
America 7=30

Mrs. Harriet Bates,
901 Jobhmnson Avernue,
Portage, Pa.

Dear Madam:

The records of this office show that you have not
furnished the name of your Emergency Addressee as requested
in letter of instructions from this office.

It is requested that in the blank space below you
write the name and address of the person in the United States
whom you desire to be notified in case you become seriously
ill or other emergency arises while you are making the pilgrimage
to Europe authorized by the Act of Congress approved March 2,1929.

|

™

GeoPze H, Bates,

Name {

; 901 Johnson Ave., Portage, Pa, Af
Address

Please fill in the above and mail it TODAY in the self-
addressed envelope which requires no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Encl. L
Env,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A_c “pﬁ] Ef: 4 1930.

Bates, .obn He 1282 K

Xrs. barriet 3ates,
901 Johnson AvVe.,
portage, Pa.

Dear Madam:

The following instructions prepared by the Secretary of State
contain the necessary instructions to be followed by you in obtaining
the passport or travel document to be utilized in connection with your
pilgrimage to the cemeteries in Europe. Please read the directions
carefully and call in person upon the nearest Passport Agent or clerk
of a Federal or State court having jurisdiction to naturalize aliensa.
Passport Agencies are located in Boston, Chicago, New Orleans, New York
City, San Francisco and Seattle. In large cities there are usually two
_or more courts and at gach county-seat a gtate court authorized to ac-

cept these passport applications.

When you make this call be sure to take with you the four
photographs called for in the instructions together with your invitation
as a means of identification. You ghould take with you to the passport
office at this time a friend who is an American citizen and who has
known you for several years. The passport® Agent or clerk of the court
will mail your application to the Secretary of State in Washington, D. C.,
who will issue the passports and travel documents and will deliver them
to The Quartermaster General to be held by him until your arrival in

New York.

The instructions prepared by the Secretary of State are as
follows:

"A mother or widow who owes allegiance to the United States
must apply to the Department of State for a Special Pilgrimage
Pagsport through a Passport Agent or through a clerk of a Federal
court or State court having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens and
on the form prescribed by that Department. When making applica-
tion, she should be accompained by a credible witness who is an
American citizen and who has known her for a period of two years
or more. With her application she should submit four photographs
on a light background and on thin paper not more than 3x3 inches
in gize not less than 23x2} inches in size and such documentary




ovidence of her American citizenship as she may have in her pos-
gagsion. In the absence of evidence of citizenship, her applica-
tion should be witnessed by a eredible person residing in the
game community who is an American citizen, has known her for a
long period of time and is able to swear to the best of his or
her knowledge and belief that she is a citizen of the United
States.

vA mother or widow who does not owe allegiance to the United
States must apply to the Department of State for a Pilgrimage '
Travel Document through a clerk of a Federal court or a State court
having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens or through a Passport
Agent upon the form of application prescribed for that purposs,
entitled APPLICATION FOR A PILGRIMAGE TRAVEL DOCUMENT, issued
under the Act of March 2, 1929, submitting therewith four photo-
graphs on a light background and on thin paper not more than
3 % 3 inches in size and not less than 2% x 2% inches in size.
When making application she should be accompained by a credible +
witness who has known her for a period of two years or more.

"The Act of March 2, 1929, provides that no fee shall be
"charged for the execution of an application for a passport or
travel document or for the issue of a passport or travel docu-
ment to a mother or widow making a pilgrimage to the cemeteries
of Europe in which deceased goldiers, sailors, and marines of
the American forces are now interred.

"Special Pilgrimage Passports and Pilgrimage Travel Docu-
ments when issued by the Department of State will be forwarded
to the War Department.

"ppplicants resident in Boston, Chicago, New Orleans, New
York City, San Francisco and Seattle should execute applica-
tions at the Passport Agencies in those citiee."

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.
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I M the invitation extended

(Accept or/fecline)

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of the

Government of the United States under the provisions of

the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

Mrs. Harriet Bates
(Name)

(Town or City) (8tate)

U. 8. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE. 1020



Bates, Jolm H. February 1, 1930 .

SUmMer .

m;m.’bhlqh h of time, a formal in-
with detailed fon relative to the will
be furnighed Mrs. Bates.

information you may desire in comnection with the pilgrim-
For the Aeting The Quartermaster Oemeral,
A-#‘lm’
. Oaptein, Q. M, Corps,
» Assigtant,



O &
Jobn R. Moper Post RNo. 430

THE AMERICAN LEGION

PORTAGE, PENNSYLVANIA e
s gan 28, 1930.

A D Hughes Capsain Q M Corps.
War Department,

Washington D.C.

Dear Sir:

Please rerer to your file QM 295 A C Bates John H.

sddressed to Samgon Goldstein Commander, John R. Moyer Post #

450 A.L. relative to the eligibility ox Mrs Harriet Bates
mother of John H. Bfites to make the pilgrimage to her son grave

in France.

Upon taking the question up wit; Mrs Bates she advised
the forms in question were filled out and forwarded to your orfice
to date she has had no reply from you,

Forms in question must heve gone astray, will thank

you to please frorward to me forms necessarygand I will arrange to

heve same executed by Mrs Bates and returned promptly,

f{iigi-l;th Very Truly yours,
:/ N - - "(..‘-{’.: .X\ ? v
/S }E;éx‘ ) C;icu/ﬁ}Q%ﬂz¢4~tn
ii;ﬁﬁpn oo 2 Paul H Harris,
R T ’ Finance Officer John R Moyer,

R Post #4350 Amer. Legion.



Joaxmary 25, 1930,
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Bates, John H,
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TH?AMERICAN LEGION «MX{": 3N \)Jl‘

. S
PORTAGE, PENNSYLVANIA Y £ %‘g‘ \

Office of Adjutant Gemneral
War Department
Washington, D. C.

Gentlemen;:

Kindly advise by return mail,
whether or not Mrs. Harriet Bates of Portage, Penn-
sylvania is on the eligible list to make the Gold
Star Mother's Pilgrimage to France. vy

She has already made appli-
cation, but her name was not on the list recently
publ ished.,

Thanking you in advance
for an early reply, I beg to remain

QP 0 j ] Very truly yours, m
/’\ {" S
+ Jawmam f

SG/ 0P ¢
e %CFNI‘ 7 Commander
: John R. Moyer Post #430

L-
IAN 17!” <4 American Legion
N.o& R o /' Portage, Pa.
8. § R G Fé




WAR DEPARTMENT

QFFICE OF THE QUARTERMAST‘E‘;? GENERAL i { ‘T
WASHINGTON @k
7\
7,
v repLy reFer To QM 293 A-C AL October 7 , 1929. 4
\.4"}{.{ J{ a ":5 ]f’ & )/ {5, LY
Bates, John H. 1232 M O (hae? 0% ;‘Q/’
o e\l \“"j 1 P : s 3 g ( &
= O T o\ 4
Mrs. Harriet Bates, 3 igm YOIRGERR M ] AP RPN ;
901 Johnson Avenue, LS - ) bl ~’ﬁ >

- v o AR -r 1?"
Portage, Pemnsylvania. a0 \ . J fa‘g}" ¢ J*“ ﬂ’"\
Dear Madam: (« N » '

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeter esﬁiz
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval force e

United States who died in the military or naval service at any timé

April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now 1nterred in such cemaw
teries, all necessary GXpensee of which pilgrimagee are to be paid by the Unlted
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an’investlgatlon and 4
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than\ihﬂ
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is t& determine the total =~
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pllgrimages the number of

such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimdgee, the number who desire

to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

‘m

,'r

In order that the report referred 0 may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

u

1. Do you desire to make this pllgrlm@ge if eng1b199 Lﬁ%zgé%;//,-‘ (No)
2. Do you desire to make the p1lgf;mage
in the calendar year 19302 (Yes) {[p&” (No)
P 3 L
3. Have you at any time made &' previous visit 65’
to the grave of the deceaged member of the mili- /}
__tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) {No) Z;ﬁ
{ >~ (9
/Lll“"-jgﬁ Age Health
4, Please give your age and state of hea@%ﬁ)55 ( . (Years) ;ﬂ? (Good) /774 APoor)
o r‘? 4 -‘ ‘: "
i ?H : %85 ‘Bnglish — (Yea)ﬁfﬂ/{ﬁo)
5. What language @lo you speak? 21 w& o Other language v e,
P 4 =2\ \ , H"' . (Bpecify language spoken)

}-
o

For The Quartermaster General;*,

Very truly yoﬁfé’ J D -
}\,/ t"ux_s_}-.,_t
Enc i "JOHN T. HARRIS,
hAct MaJor Q. M. Corps,

Envelope Aggisgtant.
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WALLACE SHERBINE.PRESIDENT Wm.T. YECKLEY. CASHIER
JAMES G.PATTERSON, Vice PREST. E.E.HUGHES ,.AssT CASHIER

No. 7367 =

TaeE TrRsT NATIONAL BANK

CAPITAL $60,000.00

PorTAGE, PA.

November 27, 1929.

Mre John T. Harris,
Major, Q. M. Corps,
Washington, D. Ce.

Dear Sir:

We are writing you on behalf of Mrse.
Horriet Bates, mother of John H. Bates 1232.

TRt

Mrs. Bates is considex ‘a.bly up in years
but is desirous of taking advantage of the War
Pilgrimage to France next summer.

We would be plea.seti to have you send %o

her direct any papers that she would be required
to have filled out in commection therewith.

@b Very truly yoursg

WS |
LIy G,
" (g //P
r V9 e }—-: wm. T. Yeclley
3 Q T A g i
- __&. 5 9 = Cashler.

'\‘f" A

\-\

& ¥ <
ir) \\”’



WAR DEPARTMENT
o .-ICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENER. .
WASHINGTO™

in rEPLY rRerzr To QM 293 A-C

June 1929.

Bates, John H. 28"

Mrs. Harriet Bates,
901 Johnson AVeE.,
Portage, Pa.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 19029, entitled an Act “To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the Amerlcan
forces now interrsd in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the

lat -
ale o.4vate John H. Bates, Co, L, 28th Inf., whoss remslns &re now interred
in the Meuse-Argonns Amer. Cty., Romagne-sous-ilontfaucon, lleuse, Froncee.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provieions cof the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-

grimage.

Tn the event your son was gurvived by a widow who has since re-
merried it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which reguires
no poatage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 inclsa.
Act of Congress.

Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Asgistant.
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Bates, John H.
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QM 208 A-M
Bates, John H, - 1232 Sepbembor 27, 1930

The Prudentisl Insurence Co. of America,
P« 0. Drawer '5“1
Wewark, N. J.

Doar Sirs:

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of
September 23, 1930, requesting an official transceript of
death of the late Mrs. Harriet Bates, your Polisy No.
17504096 eta.

There is enelosed herewith a photostatic copy
of the Medicel Record in this case, which it iz believed
will meet your requiremerts. In the event this is not
getisfactory, an effort will be made to obtainm a report
from Europe of the official record of death.

For The Quartermsster General,

f Yery truly yours,
S :
T Bnols [ | A. D, HUGHES,
Phakostat " Gaptain, Q. M, Corps,
:. : (,.-r"‘x ) mlm.
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Pile 201 = Bates, lrs, Harriet - Deceased Aagust 27th, 1930.
SUBJECT: Mrs, Harriet Bates ~ Deceased

703 The Quartermaster General,
Washington, D, C.

1, 7hers is returned herewith for sdjuctment, the
Westbound Oontract Ticket of the late Mrs. Herriet Bates of
Party "O", who died in France.

2, This ticket was cancelled with the United States
Lines, Paris Office, and is being retumed for rate adjustment,
as body of this pllgrim was shipped on the 3,8. Harding August

19th, 1930,
- Por Officer In Charge:

GECRGE F. R. TAYLOR,
ist Lieut, Q.M. 0. (DOL)

P

1 Ene:
Westbound Contract Ticket ~ 3.3. President Roosevelt.

Qi 293 4~ Bates, Joha B, 1282 1st Ind,

Officer in Gharge, Pilgrimage Port of Bibarkation, New York City.

| Receipt is hereby sckuowledged of Westbound Gonmtract
Ticket in favor of Mrs. Harriet Bates, a pllgrim who sailed

o __
& o |
® e & B W,
e « : Cap ’ -H;?.ﬂl. }I/G/(,J

vihgR
R P
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QM 293 A-M
k“.' :m H. mat Sﬂ’ 1‘&.

Mrs. Mathilda Burling,
9575 114th St%,,
mﬂmnﬁ mn' nt .In

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of Aungust 19,
1930, relative to the return to thls country of the remains of
Mre, Harriet Bates, of Portage, Pa., whose death occuredd while
- on the pilgrimage authorized by Comgress in the Aet approved
Mareh 2, 1929,

Your intereat in arrenging for the "american Gold

Star Nothers of the World War” to gether at the pler to show
_full respects to Mrs, Bates is appreciated, but it is regretted
that the plans sugzested will not fit in vith those made by the
War Department for receiving the body of lirs. Bates and deliver-
ing 1t %o her relatives in Portage, Pa. The American flag, whiech
you state Mys. Bates desired in memory of her son, will cover the
coffin, when 1%t arrivea on Angust 27th aboard the S8 HARDING.

Tor The (Quartermastor Genaral.
Very truly yours,

‘b DQ m'
m’.lug Qo Ko m'
Assigtant,

ISP A (i

N






L ot

QM 203 A~M
Bates, John H, ~ 1m August 18, 1830

SUBJECTs Death of Mrs. Harriet Bates.

TO: Col. As B, Willians, 0.C. Port of Embarkation, M & W Pilgrim-
l.::'r?i:cm' Penmnsylvenia Bldg., 226 Weat 34th Street,

1, Herewith is a copy of oablegram relative to the death of Mrs.
Harriet Bates, which ococurred at Verdum, France.

8. mmmum.mumumummm
States on the 5§ NARDING, lesving Cherbourg on August 19th. MNajor Car=
loak has been designated to escort these remains te Mrs. Bates' home and
mmnmmunm-mmmmmbmm.
It is desired that yo for the >0d )
direct Major Carl 2 at the homs of Mry al
mmmmnuu»&-m He should be instructed to
soe that there is & flag ascompanying the _ : ‘
vide a wreath for the funeral, similar to that provided iam the twe
cases handled by your office. .

°8
s
I

E
1
3
:
i

8, Should it develop that the remains and casket are not in e
sstisfactory condition, an undertaker should : %
mhnl - manner. Major Carlock should make these ar~

%
|

by trﬂnn dotaliled tw your offioce.

g g f0la0al BLite das basn insbruskad o see thut Majer Garieck
ﬁim-fﬁ | Butes, in order that he nay souvey this inforsetion to the
m i ]

o <
B~ -
£ £ JOHN T. HARRIS,
=2 o Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assigtant,

 Gablegram 8-14~30

>




THE SECRETARY OF WAR
DIRECTS ANSWERS TO THIS
CABLE AS FOLLOWS:

ADVISE WITHIN 12 HOURS
if answer is unnecessary.

If answer is NOT SENT
WITHIN 7 DAYS REASON
MUST BE STATED.

C. H. BRIDGES,
Major General,
The Adjutant General.

Copies furnished as noted:ﬁ
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FORM HNO, O 63B-4:--A. G. O-
DECEMBER 20, 1928

JJd
CABLEGRAM.
Received at the War Department. 5
...................... August 15, 1930.
LGN
9:00 A . M ‘
&.\J
From (.2 2BABLS T 0y ol e b eaetal '
: :j]jff;x
To _The Adjutant General, RN
ST B A T AN SR T TN
s AR 2\
27 PO . S ae o\ :
=8 s Iy 8
W) <
Number 1816. August l4th. S& = & PN
The Q.M.G.from Ellis, Mrs. fes A
Party O died Verdun six five evening August l4th are
cerebral hemorrhage. Following cablegram sent
Henry Bates 901 Johnson Ave., Portage, Penn, -
Wi

"Mrs Harriet Bates passed away quietly at Verdun

France five minutes after six evening Thursday August. D

~

,\.

fourteeﬁth. You will be immediately advised upon
completion of arrangements for return of remains
to United States. In event you desire to communi-
‘cate any special instructions address cable to
Pilgrimagé Paris"., Arrangements being made to
return remains to United States on Steamship
salling

Hardingéfrom Cherbourg August 19th., This office
will proﬁide escort to Cherbourg., *“equest authority
to designate lMa jor Carlock liaison officer as escort

Cherbourg to New York,

Harts,

X INDICATES CABLE ROUTED FOR ACTION; v FOR INFORMATION



COPY OF CABLEGRAM...RECD. AT WAR DEPT.

PARTS...1816 ....AUG. 14.
From,..BLLIS

Mrs. Harriatt Betes Party "O" died Verudn 6:05 evening August 14
cerebral hemorrhage following cablegram sent Henry Bates 901 Johnson Ave.,
Portage, Pa. quote..Mrs. Harriett Bates passed away quietly at Verdun,France
£fye minutes aftar six evening Thursday August l4th stop You will Dbe
immediately advised upon complaetion of arrangements for return of remins to
United States stop In event you desire to communicate giny spscial instruct-
jons address cable to Pilgrimage, Paris unquote..Arrangements being made to
return remzins to U.S. on S.S. Harding sailing from Cherbourg August 19th
stop This office will provide escort to Cherbourg stop Request authority to

" designate Mejor Carlock liaison officer as eseort Cherbourg New York,

HARTS.




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

INREPLY REFERTO___ August 15, 1930,

MEMORANDUM FOR: Col. Gibson.
Subject: Death of Mrs. Bates.

As soon as cablegram is received from Col. Ellis informing us
of the death of Mrs. Bates, take the following action:

Cable him to have body embalmed and shipped on first available
liner (U.S.Line), accompanied by an officer as escort. This officer
will accompany body to her former home and will be thoroughly familiar
with circumstances concerning her death in order that he may inform
her family. He will furnish a wreath and flag and cable Col. Williams
and this office the ship on which body is sent and name of officer
accompanying the body. A complete report comcerning the circumstances

of death to be forwarded by mail to this office as soon as practicable

forﬂysaaoier to the family.

Send telegram to family in the name of the Secretary of War
and letter for my signature, as in cage of other deaths.

Prepare action now so as tbere will be no delay when cable is

received,

J.L.DeW.
The QNMG.
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FILE UNDER No. 293. - Bates, John K. Aug, 14/30

INDEX SHEET

SYNOPSIS
Ga‘nley-am
From - HARTS - Paris

To = ‘The A«Ge, # 1815 - Aug., 1l4th
To The QMG from Ellis,

Giving list of sick on Party O, at Hospitals and otherwise. GSM,

DOCUMENT FILED UNDER NO. 710. - Pilgrimage, Gold Star

Jow

InstrRUCTIONS.—Under “Synopsis’” make brief entry showing date of communication
and from whom received and synopsis sufficient to identify the papers. When these index

sheets become numerous: under a subject they will be entered on the consolidated index
sheet and then destroyed.

Q. M. C. Form 351 (0Old Form 480) COVERNIPENT PRINTING OFFICE
Revised July 26, 1918

3—6543









WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON, D. C.
DRAFT OF CABLEGRAM

TRANSMITTAL BY THE ADJUTANT GENERAL REQUESTED
R. H. JORDAN

It. €ol, Q.M.C.
Agsintent

Sent as Cablegram Sent from

No. J Paragraph No. Date
MILITARY ATTACHE Received back
( ANENBASSY 7
Copies to be furnished PARIS FRANGE
as noted

FOR ELLIS: YOUR 1816 MAKE CERTAIN BODY MRS. BATES PROPERLY

AND SUITABLE CASKET PURNISHED DETATL MAJOR CARLOCK.
70 ACGOMPANY RENAXNS TO EER HOME NAVE MM THOROUGHLY INSTRUCTED
WITE (IRCUMSTANCES CONCERNING HER DEATH IN ORDIR THAT HE MAY
HER PAMILY FURNISE WREATH AND FLAG MAXE COMPLETE REPORE
CIRCUMSTANCES BY MAIL AS SOON AS PRACTICABLE

FORM No. 0684-1.A.6.0
SEPT, 15, 1923




WAR DEPARTMENT
QFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON, D. C.
DRAFT OF CABLEGRAM

TRANSMITTAL BY THE ADJUTANT GENERAL REQUESTED

R. H. JORDAN
tt. Col. Q.M.Cs.
Agsisbant

August 18, 1930 QX 293 A-X

Sent as Cablegram Sent from Batles, Sodm H,
No. Paragraph No. Date
MILITARY ATTACHE Received back
i P ARENBASSY y
Copies to be furnished PAMYE PRANCE

as noted

FOR EILIS: YOUR 1816 MAYE CERTAIN BODY MES. BATES PROPERLY

PREPANED AND SUITABLE CASKET TURNTSHED DETAIL MAJOR CARLOCK

no ACCKMPANY REMATVS TO EER HOPE HAVE HIM THOROUGHLY INSTRUGTED
ROUMSTANCES CONCERWING HER DEATE IN ORDIR THAT HE MAY
rurore] ZER TANTLY TURNISE WRSATH AND FLAG MAXE COMPLETE REPORP

CONCIENING CIRCUMSTANCES BY MAIL AS SOON AS PRACTICABLE

FORM NO. 0654-1.A.G.0
SEPT, 15, 1823




August 15, 1930




Avgust 15, 1930

& WAR

QM 208 AN

Bates, Johm H. - 1232 M
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WAR MOTHER DIES
IN VERDUN HOTEL
Cerebral Hemorrhage Fatel to ﬂrs.

‘Harriet Bates of Portage, Pa.
 Others Tl

By the Associated Press,,-; ~

VERDUN, Franece, August 14.—Mrs.
Harriet Bates, wife of Henry Bates of
Portage, Pa., died in the Verdun Hofel
| today from the effects of a cerebral
hemorrhage. Mrs. Bates was with a
party of Gold Star Mothers.

Mrs. Bates was the first Gold Star
| Mother to die in France, of the nearly

2,000 who visited the battefileld ceme-
teries during this Summer.

A number of the mothers haye been
ill, some of them seriously, from &
) m;ﬂet_y of causes, ineluding the emo-

nal strain to which they subjected
themselvesin their; advanced years at
the praves of beloved war vietims.

Mrs. Bates was uncepscious for sev-
eral hours before her death. Her last
words before Josing consgiousness, when
she felt there was no hope of rallying,
were that she would die in the country
where her boy was buried. _ Pending
receipt of instructions, funeral ar-
rangements wers held in abevance.

————
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b ! §
Bates, Jolm He 1232 ¥

Y¥re. Fayriet Batesm
901 Jolhmson AVE.
FPortage, Pa.

July 1, 1980

Dear Madam:

Arrangements have been completed for your transportation
to New York City on your pilgrimage to the American Cemeteries in
Europe. One week before your departure the railroad ticket agent,
of the first road shown below, will deliver your railroad and
pullman ticket to you. Your route to New York will be as follows:

1v, Portage Pemsa Nos 662 7:10 AN July 28

Ars Altoona " " ® 8§10 AM 28
ve " " ® 26 10:19 AM 28
Ar. How Yoxrk * n " 5:16 PM 28

All railroad employees have been instructed by their
officials to see that you are shown every courtesy and given assist-
ance, particularly at points where it is necessary to change cars,

Should you not receive your ticket six days before the
date shown for your departure please take up at once with the ticket
agent and if he does not have your ticket, telegraph this office,

collect, to that effect.
For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

R. E. SHANNON,
Captain, Q. M, Corps,
Aggistant.




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON
Jase 12, 1930.
IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A—C b
Bates, Johm Hs #1232 corerfully

wE R ]
' L hatal

901, JOMROR AVBas 1o and widow who hap :
BOFWER P8 Government i 3 o

b

Dear Madam:

Somewhat heavier clothing is required to be worm in
Europe than is necessary in the United States, in order to be
comfortable. During the summer in Europe it is cool during the
day and the nights are fregquently chilly. Considerable rain is
usually encountered during this time. - o

In order that you may be comfortable at all times, re-
gardless of the condition of the weather, and may avoid missing
any of the gights or any part of the itinerary which has been
planned for you, the following suggestions are made .

The clothing which you will take with you should be
slightly heavier and warmer than you would normally wear in the
United States during the summer and should be strong and durable.
It is essential that you take with you the necessary equipment
to afford protection from the cold and dampness. Be sure to take
at least two pairs of comfortable shoes to provide a change in
the event your feet become wet, a pair of rubbers, an umbrella,
and a sweater or some warm wrap to be used should the weather be-
come uncomfortably cool. It is very desirable that, in addition
to the sweater, you have with you a full length coat of medium
weight for general wear.

The shortages of suitable facilities for laundry and
the frequency of the moves you will make while in Europe will make
it impracticable to secure as frequent service of this nature as
may be desired. You should therefore provide yourself with suffi-
cient Underwear, nightgowns, stockings and handkerchiefs to meet your
requirements should it be impossible to have your washing done more
frequently than once in two weeks.




If you will read carefully the suggestions made above,
and comply with them, it will add greatly to your comfort through-
out the trip and will agsist the Government in carrying out success-
fully its plans for conducting the pilgrimage. This letter 1s being
nd widow who has accepted the invitation sent

sent to every mother a iy
to her by the Government to vigit the grave of her son or husband.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.
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America 7-30

Mrs. Harrlet Bates,
901 Johnson Avenus,
Pﬁm i PBs

Dear Madam:

The records of this office show that you have not
furnished the name of your Emergency Addressee as requested
in letter of instructions from this office.

It is requested that in the blank space below you
write the name and address of the person in the United States
whom you desire to be notified in casé you become seriously
i1l or other emergency arises while you are making the pilgrimage
to Europe authorized by the Act of Congress approved March 2,1929.

Name

: Address

Please £ill in the above and mail it TODAY in the self-
addressed envelope which requires no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Encl, Agsigtant.
Env,
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON : |

N REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

Bates, John H. =1232 M g
America 7-30 May ®* 1930

Mrs. Harriet Bates,
901 Johnson Avenue,
Portege, FPeonn.

Dear Madam:

Requests for stop-overs on return from the pilgrimage to the
American cemeteries in Europe are being received by this office, in some
cases, too late to take action.

for the round-trip are made a month

Transportation arrangements
vers on return must be in this |

before departure and requests for stop-0
office at that time.

Stop-overs can not be allowed on the trip to New York or in

Europe, but may be allowed at any point on return from New York provided

there is no additional cost or, if there is, that it is paid in advance l

by the pilgrim.

vers at any point on return, please advise
ties where you desire to stop and we will
or advise you if there is any additional

t direct to thie office and do

If you desire stop-0
this office AT ONCE as to the ci
be glad to arrange accordingly,
cost to be paid by you. Send your reques
NOT include it with your passport application.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

R. E. SHANNON,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Asgsistant.




WAR DEPARTMENT -
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON
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tpril 24, 1930.
Bates, John E. 1232 K

¥rs. Harrist Sates,
901 Jommson Ave.,
Portage, Fa.

Dear Madam:

The following instructions prepared by the Secretary of State
contain the néecessary instructions to be followed by you in obtaining
the passport or travel document to be utilized in connection with your
pilgrimage to the cemeteries in Europe. Please read the directions’
carefully and call in person upon the nearest Passport Agent or clerk
of a Federal or State court having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens,
Passport Agencies are located in Boston, Chicago, New Orleans, New York
City, San Francisco and Seattle. 1In large cities there are usually two
or more courts and at each county-seat a state court authorized to ac-
cept these passport applications.

When you make this call be sure to take with you the four
photographs called for in the instructions together with your invitation
as a means of identification. You should take with you to the passport
office at this time a friend who is an American citizen and who has
known you for several years. The passport Agent or clerk of the court
will mail your application to the Secretary of State in Washington, D. C.,
who will issue the passports and travel documents and will deliver them
to The Quartermaster General to be held by him until your arrival in
New York,

The instructions prepared by‘the Secretary of State are as
follows: ¢

"A mother or widow who owes allegiance to the United States
must apply to the Department of State for a Special Pilgrimage
Passport through a Passport Agent or through a clerk of a Federal
court or State court having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens and
on the form prescribed by that Department. When making appliea-
tion, she should be accompained by a credible witness who is an
American citizen and who has known her for a period of two years
or more. With her application she should submit four photographs
on a light background and on thin paper not more than 3x35 inches
in size not less than 23x2% inches in size and such documentary



evidence of her American citizenship as ghe may have in her pos-
gession. In the absence of evidence of citizenship, her applica-
tion should be witnessed by a credible person residing in the
game community who is an American citizen, has known her for a
long period of time and is able to swear to the best of his or
her knowledge and pelief that she is 2a citizen of the United

States.

"A mother or widow who does not owe allegiance to the United
states must apply to the Department of State for a Pilgrimage
Travel Document through a clerk of a Federal court or & State court
having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens O through a Passport
Agent upon the form of application prescribed for that purpose,
entitled APPLICATION FOR A PILGRIMAGE TRAVEL DOCUMENT, igsued
under the Act of March 2, 1929, submitting therewith four photo-
graphs on a 1ight background and on thin paper not more than
7 x 3 inches in size and not less than 2% x 2% inches in size.
When making application ghe should be accompained by & credible
witness -who has known her for a period of two years Or more.

;)

"The Act of March 2, 1929, provides that no fee shall be
charged for the execution of an application for a passport or
travel document or for the issue of a passpori or travel docu-
ment to a mother or widow making a pilgrimage to the cemeteries
of Europe in which deceased goldiers, sailers, and marines of
the American forces are now interred.

vSpecial Pilgrimage Passports and Pilgrimage Travel Docu-
ments when issued by the Department of state will be forwarded

to the War Department.

"pApplicants resident in Boston, Chicago, New Orleans, New
York City, San Francisco and Seattle should execute applica-
tions at the Passport Agencies in those cities."

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.
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" Mrs. Harriet Bates, L g Ll S o g AT
-90] dohnson Ave., ' . % g sty e g T
: _This letter, which contains general information regarding the
- pilgrimage to the eemeteries of Europe, is being sent to eaeh mother and
.+’ ‘widow who has expressed. a. desire to make the'pilgrimage during the . _
' eél’é&_lti-ir year 1930, -'The general plan for!the conduct of the pilérimage
. is shown in the Pilgrimage Regulations; a copy of which' is enclosed here-
with, In addition to ‘the ‘information shown in the regulations, the d o
following .explains‘ in detail some of the most importent things connécted.
-~ with the pilgrimage, iy S bty gl W o Ot TR o il

oY - s » b s,

- 5 ¥ d 4 il * N 8 e LA i3 L . ! .q .
- Formal invitetlons’ are being extended to each mosher and widow

+ Who Nas oxpressed a desive o make the pilgrimage during 1950 10 8o

b}

far as practicable, these invitations are being extended: *ifi}f"'a'"i:i_gw .
keeping the women from each state together and the .order-in ﬁb;“:l‘cﬁ the
invitations Yo the women-from-the several states are issued-is based:on a
drawing by lot which was held about one month’ a‘é@. -,I,l.l@lﬂiéedﬁ"'vi_'it@iq@ieh'o"
invitation s & cexd for ackmowledguentiand it iy quite imprtent that
you accept or decline this invitabion prompbly in order that the negss=
sary railroad, steamship and fio%el ressrvations may be arranged, The
government will defray, all.the necessary expensos of. tharptieri "
including _rgd,lmcaa"ff’a:':e,- ‘hotel accomOdamm;l"é-Eé:mhip1 far&én 2&1&‘“‘
ovher fncidental expengess: It will not provide st el Saa
neecess ‘expenséd so6 thai you should brimgh#ith you such Pinds. da yous
may deésire to use for making small purchaseés end for other upés distinct=
et a parsonal uit'l.ll'e@ et T .1' 'g:‘.‘ hah vl ’(k\ &b
L.y Sk Aa P, T Y O Lh el W Sl s,

Arrangements have been'made with, the American Railroad ' -\ma
Association which a%'ssurga ‘us thé united suppeért ‘-;péd.'qoopqygtM'b *31?: oft
the pailroads-in the United States in hendlisg the Wovenent) td' &nd from

-

New York Citys The losal-tiecket &gent will sbcure your railreoad and
pleeber’ tipket ang will make the iegeﬂim pullman resérvatibn,s.,_&ﬂ fore
youtdeparture fraflkahhm we --l'fi'll mail you a eh x-,csl;ﬂi.bién- zo
pay for your.mealg and other travelling .expemBes while enroute to Hey

. Yorke Your reilraad.‘gfnket will brovide for a round trip from your home

to New Yorkpgnd@uybﬂ' rival in New YorKathe army officer {n ShErge of
the New York offiee will colleot the peturn trip stub and hold 3t until
your rejﬁwp 30 New York fram Turopge :

S

i

Upop arrival iz New York, you will Wa met Wy &n army offiecy
30/994/ | T
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and escorted to a first ﬂ_ass ho‘tel where reservagions havo teen made._
The duration of your‘stay in New York w1ll be from 24 to 48 _hours, R\

" the proper time, you will be escorted to the steamship upon whluh ‘passage -

has been engaged for Europes All of the women making - Fhis , trlp Will Bs
provided with cabin elass accommodations aboard steamers which means that

Prom two to four will be quartered in the same staterooms If you have

any friend that you would like to be quartered with we will onieavor to

arrange it if you w111 communlcate with this offices
The ocecan voyage will laSt abént 8 days and when the ship docks

at Cherkrourg, Francé, each party will be met by officers 0%@801ally

detailed for the Jburpose and taken .in a special train to Paris WhLIG

first class hotel accommodations have been rescrved, The flrst day in

Paris will be a day of rest. nathe 2d day, the women of each party

will place & wreath on the tomb of the French unknown soldier, f In vhie = - »

‘afternoon there will be a reception in which the Fronsh war m@thers,

govornment officials, and promincnt ¢ivilians Ulll partlclpate.“ The
folloving morning thc groups going to the differcnt ccmeteries will leave ®
Paris, travelling in moter bussecs, and procced to the cemeterics where {

they will remain for about 7 days.  Twenty-five women will be assigned =

to each bus and an army officer will Have chargo of the bus,  The,
itineraries to and frém the cemetories and the gaily itinereries whzle at

the cemeteries have keen varied so as to take il points of historieal
interest as well as some parts of the battlefields where Amerisan trcops

were cngaged. Upon return to Paris, each party will remain for about

5 days and during this time an opportunity will be given to see the points

of historical intc¢rest in Paris and vicinity. The entire duration of

your stay in Europe will be l4-days, and the itinerarics bave been go
arranged that cach day will be provided fors Exeept .in cose of illness
or other unavoidable cause it will not ‘be possible fox any yousn meking,

the pilgrimage to remain in Europe for a longer period thaom 14 dAays nor

to leavoe the party with which she is travelling unless she is propared %o

pay all of her expenscs ‘after leaving the party sinec the' Aet of Congress
authorizing the pilgrimage spocifically states that the govermment shall:

not pay,the ©XPONSOS of any woman who wlllfuliy leavos her party. "

' Upon return to the United States each ship Wlll be met in New
York City by ermy officers who will escort the mothers and widows to the
trains which will take them home. Before leaving New York each woman
will be provided with her return railroad ticket, a slceping ¢ar tieket
and ‘funds to cover the cost of meals and other travelling expenses.

Army officers are being used as guides and escorts throaghout
thig entire movement and care has been taken to aelect officers who will
gee that proper care is taken of the women who are entrusted o thair
eharge. Arrengements have been made for taking care of women who may

“ipe taken sink during the pilgrimage and also to care for the rémains of
any who may tie and provision has beoen made for returning tre remains Qi

any who mgy die to their homes. It is essontial that sach weman making
$he pilgrimage furnish The Quartormaster Gencral with an emevgensy oddress
of 'some relative or friené to be notified in the event of ap emergoney.
Medical care will be providcd by 01v111a1 agencios, If much care is

.needed ir. New York City it will be furnished by the hotal physicians or

30/994/ § ‘ ko



by loecal hospitalé.' board ship,: medlcal ‘care will ~ provided by the
ship?s doctors and i.. Paris arrangements ‘have been ma 2 with the American
Hospital for the hosPitalization and treatment of any women who may uneed
ite In addition to this,wsix doctors of the regular army w1ll be on: duty
throughout the pllg,rlmaga. £ .-

Baggage m.ll e l:umted ‘to not %o exoeed two plecel oi‘ hami baggage
and the articles taken should be’such as will be required for a‘brip of
about one monthi ILaundry service can be obtained in New York and Paris,
Since the climate of Burope is much colder than.that of:the United States,

each woman should provide herself with sufficient warm. clothmg to stand
the motor Pus trip and the visit to. the cemeterles.- ;

Since it is necessary for this office to SR i e
your accommodations throughout this pilgrimage, it will be greatly appre=-.

ciated 1T you will make prompt reply to any commumca‘tmons received from
this officey

. [For The Quartermaster General;

it Very truly yoursy: . i S

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistunt.
1 Enclosure.,
Regulations

30/998/ s i
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Within & roasonable of time, a formal in-
vitation, setbing ul‘:n b n which for
be furnished Mras. Bates.



' Qi 293 A~C
| Bates, Jom H, Jomuery 25, 1930,

Samson Goldstein, Comsander,
John R, Moyer Post #4830, As Ls,
Portage, Pennsylvanis,

Dm sir‘ - " l'w‘.ﬁi

Receipt is ecknowledged of your Aother ot
recent date relative te the o gihllsty of Mrs. Har~

of Congress of Jarch 2, 1929,

In this comnection, you are advised that
thls office has forwarded lUrs. Bates several forus
Lo ecuplm and return in erder that her eligidility
this pllgrinage may be determined, To dute,
aone et these forms bave m recelived,

f

It will Se appreciated if you will commmi-

ente with Mrs, Bates with & view to having these forms

| peturned at her earliest convenience, a8 without them
\

:

e are unable to determine whether or not she is eligi-
le to make this pilgrimage,

For the Aeting The (uartermaster (Oeneral,

E‘

%‘ (] Very truly yours,

fr an

b i .

? ‘ . bed A+ D, HUCHES
e "ai o % Qo Ma &qu
:‘ o ‘A_'-v_

™ 3

e




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

i repLy rerEr To QM 293 A-C October g ; 1929.
Bates, John H. 1232 M

Mrs. Harriet Bates,
801 Johnson Avenue,
Porisge, Pennaylvania.
Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval gervice at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all nécessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
gubmit the results of such investigation in a report to Congrass not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
s by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this

question
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.
T Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Ye2) (No)
5 Do you desire to make the pilgrimage W
in the calendar year 19307 s (Yes) (No)
3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) {(No)
e ‘ Age Health
4, Pisase give your age and state of REa bR T8 o (Years) (Good) (Poor)
- Bnglish — (Yes)  (No)
5. What langwge do you speak? Other language

(Specify language spoken)

_ﬂ:
For The_Quartermaater General,

% Very truly yours,

Encl. JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M, Corps,

Act B I
Envelope Assistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

N rePLy rRerer To QM 293 A-C

Bates, John H,
1232

901 Johnson Ave.,
Portage, Pa.

WASHINGTORN

August 30, 1929,

Deayr Madam:

gervice man above named.

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated Jume 28, 1929 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased

These addresses are desired with a view to

ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who degire to make a pil-

grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remaine of their sons
and husbands are interred.

in the space provided on this letter,

Will you please fill in the answers 1o the following gquestions

and return the letter to this oftice

in the enclosed envelope which requires no vostage?

Write answers in space below

is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

If he ig survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loeco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

If survived by a widow or moiher does she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly youre,

2 Inels.
Act of Congress
Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

\_ . (CE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENEL
WASHINGTON

N rEPLY mrerEr o QM 293 A-C

Bates, Jobn H. June gg., 1929.

Mrs. Harriot Bates,
901 Johnson Ave.,
Portage, Pa.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased goldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to

these cemsteries”.

The racords of thie office show that you are the mother of the

late ppivate John W. Bates, Co. L, 28%h Inf., whose remslns sre now interred
in the Meuss-Argonne Amer. Cty., Romagne~sous-ilontfaucon, lileuse, France.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived

by a widow who ie entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and 1f 80, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend invitatiom to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-

grimage.

In the event your son was gurvived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a gtatement to that effect be mads.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
Tor The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 incle.
Act of Congrese,
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.




In reply refer to:

G i
293 C-R July 6, 1925,

Hrs Georgoe H. Bates,
901 Johnson AvVGe,

FOYLage, Jae

Dear Sir:

The QuartermasterP@¢natelsdesifesBited, yOobenynlometh thatbntry,
- e Gpewwafidy tRgrae, 0Bl ok B, Leuso-Argonne Ansrigan Cemetory, Romagne-

sous-iontfancon (lense ), Francos

This is one of the permeanent Americen military cemeteries

to ts maintained by this Government in Europe. LEach geave will be
narked by a headstone of white marble, of puitel le design, with

name, rank, division, organization, date of soldier’'s death and State
from which he came., The headstones will be placed at &1l graves in

connection with the improvement work now in,pfégre's, as soan 28

possible and without waiting for spscial request on. the

part of reletives.
ﬁ In effecting removal, the utmost cgre -and erence wers
\

exacted and more than willingly accorded b

those performinp~this
sacred duty. - The grave of the decensed will bW perpetually main-
tained by this Government in a manner befitting the Yagt resting

place of our heroes,

m ‘ .
;/ v & ; H, F, C8urer
o 2> / & - 5
-, A & : g
23 /236 /ARK ‘.cg }(?MFA‘H&/ ssigtent
, H-‘h‘? S " £
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COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA
Pile 90126

I. LocatioNn Inpex Carp:
BATES, John H, 3173961
() NI aTT .. S ITMIN R . S Sl M AL R R et L SerdN oK el Ty 1 0 Y 3
» P, Go. L, 28th Ini, lTYP ___________
(b) Rank, Oroanizatron et e S e e :
10-16-18 b, K/A i W
(WD atelofideathi Bmalieis b 2 5 e (@) Cause of death . ...l __ '
II. RecistraTioN Carp.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.): .
: Bl - 2 k] b
(@) Grave No. ______________ Row il Rt Plotast Bl L8 Se0y A Tl e YR = S it 8/ 4
Mr. veorge H. Bates (father) 901 Johnson 4Ave.,
(B)E merg: yA/ddressspaise Log ARG 08 s TR T S S P x} Q. 5&. ........................
¥l e O R AT i
III. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases _____. b L o L A GHIRSSEr7
1V. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based
cablejonyull SEy Wle1f s L I TRl N 10 D
V. Following advice forwarded to Europe by MAY 10 192
: letter of transmittal on .t VST , 192
DAOANDADH 2 -NOT TR DT Pr7EnAED
jec + 33 CRRAGIANN £ -"RUi TU L ke UAREN IR e
VI. Form 115 forwarded to G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J., .. s ST N B e , 192
VII. SUPPLEMENTARY REQUESTS.
Date of and source. Relationship and name. Desires. Action taken.
T T S R O TR SR e
........................................................................................... LAY YR SRR RGN TR
VIIL. Form 115 received from G. R. 8., Hoboken, N. J. , 192
COUNTRY CanpTary Not Sl et SHIHTENON A L
G. R. 8. Form 115-A X :H.wn
August, 1020 i T
FRAN CE 1288=500,80 11!\




. Rates, John H, R 3,173,951  Dupy/

(Surname.) (Christian name in full.) . (Army serial number.)
Pvt. Co. L, 28th Inf.
(Rank and organization.) W /
State your relationship to the deceased //
Do you desire the remains brought to the United States? C /f
(Ye- or no.)

If remains are brought to the United States; do you
wish them interred in a national cemetery? (Yes or no.)

If you ‘desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give tull informa-
tion below as to where they should be sent:

(Name of person to receive rema‘ns.) (Express offlce.) (Telegraph office.)

(Number and ﬁtrcet ) (City or town.) A . (Staté.)

7 L(Qlon here)*/% t/\{éz/f*\x//' M /
1 %-/ DI’%/?KAML 7 B’ }ﬂ" "’/‘ i»/—ﬁzf-bg«

/(Numbér/and street or rural route.) (City, town] or post office.) (State.) -
Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. 3—6713
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/ COMPIL’ION OF DISPOSITION OF REnﬂNS DATA

File 90125

I. Locatron INpEX CARD:

e Ml BATRS, John-H, | SerNo... 2173951
Ly } {1 S
@) Rank __________. EViGa e, Lo Organization Lo, L, 28th Inf,

(¢) Dateof death .___.+0=15-18 &b%.(q) Cause of death

II. RecistraTION CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

(@) Grave No. ._____ 91 Row £ Plot 2 SE6H aborea i 'r.s_ .5 TEYZR: ---_P _________

IV. A. G. O. DispositioN CARD: Date of receipt /| LAt

]

~1/ . () [ /’
il I e I .V o
(@) Name - ZUAA Mo NAAM \ L N.OULY @) Relationship AR FL TG S By

A T e P AT

() Address 7./ j ke \*/{‘L‘

(@) Remains to be brought to U. 8.2 ... A (, _____________________________________________
— SO A AR

(e) To be interred in National Cemetery in U. S. at ___=

(f) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U./S: im

T ¥ i 'g:w:_ """"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""
Examiner’s Iniftials /_L’»_J_________,__’ ______ TDNE) e ol fa ! 192}’.

V. A. G. O. CoRRESPONDENCE shows comm'f;/l’nics.tion From ..ol s eo le B e 0T e B
Yo AL M e Al e
confirming request in s(r/'./IV., bemi ottt , above, or requesting that .

COUNTRY = FRANCE Craranns Not Liglage 8o g Smper Now el .. #0
. R. 8. Form No. 115 Male Form No. 11t
Amended April 6, 1820 3—7729 :

e /j
AY 18 1921 — (B



G. R.S. Form. No. 16-A .concentratiOﬁ case Place .,Deci?;l‘dl981.
REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURAL ..,

HEMATNS Yore. o BATLLS PR Ol A H o N e TAT Numger.. 9173951

=

TR ATy B e ORG\.MZMIONGQLEBthIIJ.f.

bO

. Disinterred (ciate) 3 : From (give complete location) :
Dec 3rd 1921 Grave 91 Sec 33 Plot 2, Cem. 1232,

By : Group5 UmtE'S'le'

(9L

- Reburied (date) : ' ke : In (give complete location) : ;
o D8Cs.. 30, 1021 GRRYVE. 26, Row 34, Block B, Cemetery 1252,

Byd lGroupe  de R b d o). S it N atime (0T T e Bt AT MR
y Unlined Casket

fiaS

- Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

_...Body decomposed, unrecognizable, Uniform and pine boxs

4

o

¥
- (2) Identification tags : Buried with body ?.....Y@S.............. On grave marker ?...Yeg(On peg). ..

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

2 5GwRafa..Dl2que on body reads,Mlohn H, Bates®. . . loom o il

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ?

(a) Height (actual measureﬁlent)];.{@.?ﬁ.?}P}f{....?.9....9?..?.9{111133'9 .

(e Hair==Golof S i Ll a0, St P U J e X SR i iy

Gharastenistios . ot L d Qe NG RINR | 1 P Oiin 1
(d) Hair on! face = Golor 10t @0 S
Lioeation:Lae b AR b s e d g ot I T o
Quantity "do
(e). Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or

TiAEIT pATtEE L0 s win oL T ORI

(f) Wounds or missing parts (received at time 0f CASUAIEY) ..o

HaNene Wyl e ihlie e pu T e L T
o3

_ . - 8 /< e ( o
supervised by g e fottn& Approved : /}‘&}3(}@;\'[#

RN | H.5.HARPOLE 1st Lieut
] ing 1A0L | 4V

8. Reburial 7% ; o Qeliels

supervised by R O O 2 . . e

J

<

7. Disinterment g




L d
G.R.S. FORM #114-A. . | STATION___v_}gggggg_@:sous-Montfaucon (Ma'uae)
To be prepared in triplicate. ; : DATEN_P§9§EB9ZH§1,}g?;!mmuj

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT

Records of G.R.S. Headquarters. Discrepancy found upon exhumation_of body

LR N ame M BATES T ol Hie S-S Ve o 10 IR N ATO T et L L i I - T e
DN e ) LR, bl e G0 ol R
3 Hank_-__,i.{ﬂg_. ___________________________________________ L208 Banku. (& wah v 1 20 Wl It
4-90rg: ol T U oRTh In el Wnilne ol ol 13RO S i
5. D.D. /4 /5[ (.f A f‘ ____________ TS e
COMCEDr e N2 . DEle ) LR (b) D.B.

Discrepancy found upon disinterment

TRGrave gNo SR NSRS C o ¢ Jar TN a3 e L5 GRave VN O A i SeChilly Bl Lol

3. FeAlonTh T ok A O ROW sllad/o T, K o L6 BT 0TI, AL e R OW A

DGt s I i ka T S8 5 10 FOE 17. AN NIV K o b v ), | W T
‘18. Cemetery-~M£uBE=Argonne.American ______ 19. Commune or town Eggggna-ﬁnggnmcnifaucon
208 DopttoriCounty i iMange . el 21N C o1 by ; Eranﬂa‘_' ““_“:__
950 GAE.Sh Haqrs! Cods o 12500 5o ming et 1 HEL SANCIE SO o e T i, TS

23. Disinterred (Dats) DeGe 3, 192h¢ - By __nfnﬁzﬁgsﬁ?QEShv,__"_““"_"
24. Inscription on grave marker:

Name W BATRS S Jakm [Hel Ll Wit Sl o Serial No. ©173951

25. Was identification disc found on grave marker? Yes

Signature Junior Technical Assistant

PREPARATION \

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detall)

GeRuBs Plaaquo on boly reading "Jolm H. Bates"

27. Condition of body Pﬁ‘?ﬁ!’!??!?ﬂiﬁ!!’!ﬁ?&%’&?lgs_-_

28. Nature of burial _ In pine box and unifoim,

29. Any discrepancy noted upen examination of body, as compared with G.R.8. records
quoted above? _ ORI e N T O g Ll .

3000 3, 1921

: S5t
30, Body prepared and placed in-casket: Date T oo, T2 =88R . By, 3?3' b, S

. Casket sealed by HeBeStromg , TR

-

Signature. of Embalmer, (Supervisor .« @ s& M7 5
b8 : R H, ¥, S%R0




- e
<l

LOCATICN OF THE GRAVE OF

...... Batipa'y 11,5990 40 1, TeanERE AN
(Surname,) * (Number.) (First Name and Initials.)
..... Pba o Mo m et Enown ik CRETIAE
(Ranlk.) (Organization.)

(Give Cemetery, Town and Dep'ufnlult Map reference
must specify clearly what map is usefﬁ. = te ‘.
Ly

HOW MARKED: NamePeg?......... Es?...lfu .....

He'u]bnard" ........... B0 thTa s R e

IDENTIFICATION TA GS Z

Was one buried with body?..2=7 % q. - -ig}
; ! P

b 4 RN
Was' one fastened to name peg q1 R B
stake used as a grave matlker?. .I,_'.:. ..'IQ...,. ..............

o ¢
If name unknown and tanrs .'mlsamg, LS%AHSL@ and marks
should be given here:

4 y
RE POFTE}D BY p
[ £ /

(SLgn.Lture and Ranlk of Repmtm" Oﬂmm_)

This poxtmn to be sent tu Chief of Graves Reglshatmn Service.






